
Index to 

.. 
VORLAUFER 

the journal of the 
German Colonies ColleetoIll Group 

#1 - #60B (1973 - 1984) 

compiled by John Kevin Doyle 

abbreviations used 

FP Feldpost ovpt overprint( ed) 
GEA German East Africa PO post office 
GNG German New Guinea POW prisoner of war 
GSWA German South West Africa RR railroad 
hds handwritten wdst wanderstempel 
IRe International Reply Coupon wm watermark( ed) 
Mi Michel WWI World War I 
MSP Marine Schiffspost - end of major heading 

TABLE OF CONTENTS ... page 24 

AUCTIONS 
see also "Auctions under the GI~" colwnn in 

each Vorliiufer beginning with #3 
comments on auction houses, 3:6-7; 6:11; 7:9-

11; 8:9; 11:2; 16:7-8; 17:3; 18:1,7-9; 19:10; 
20:1-2 

selling in German auctions, 7:7; 8:12-14 (Davis, 
von Peller); 9:1-2; 10:7; 12:10-11 (Scheuer) 

bidding in foreign auctions, 10:1-2; 15:11; 
auction agents, 59:4 

returning stamps to auctions, 10:1-2; 15:11 
Oausen-Miller auctions, 38:2; 39:1 
Fox (1977) Kroboth auction, 30:3; 31:8; results, 

32:9-10 
Shelton (1976) auction, 21:28; 22:18 
Shelton (1979) Eimbecke auction, 39:2 
Group auctions: 

general, 3:4-5; rules, 7:4-5; 42:1 
#1, listing, 8:15-17; results, 9:10 
#2, call for, 10:9; 11:1; listing, 12:17 and 

supplement to #12; results, 13:20-21; 
14:13 

#3, call for, 14:13; 15:1; listing, supplement 
to #16; results, 18:2 and supplement to 
#17 

#4, call for, 19:2; listing, supplement to 
#20; results, 21:28-29; 22:1 

#5, call for, 23:2-3; listing, 25:1 and 
supplement to #24; results, 26:1-2 

#6, call for, 27:2; listing, supplement to 
#28; results, 30:1-3; 31:1 

#7, call for, 31:1-2; 32:1; listing, 
supplement to #33; results, 34:1,14-15 

#8, call for, 34:15; 37:2,22; 38:1; 39:1; 
40:1; results, 40:15-18 

#9, call for, 41:2; 42:1; 43:14; 44:16; 45:1; 
results, 45:21-23 

#10,46:1; results, 48:2-4 
#11,46:1; 49:1 
#12, call for, 49:1-2; 50:2; 51:3; 53:20 
#13, call for, 52:14; 53:1; 54:15; 55:1; 

56:7-9 
#14, call for, 56:2; 57:2; 58:1,20; 59:1,26; 

60:1; results, 60:21-24 
#15, call for, 60:21; results, supplement to 

60B 
#16, call for, 60B:I _ 



2 

CANCELS AND POSTAL MARKINGS 
see also 

"cancels and postal markings" subheading 
under each Colony/Office listing in this 
index 

FEWPOST 
GENERAL 
OCCUPATION AND POW 
SEAPOST AND MSP 

landing pos1marks, see SEAPOST AND MSP in 
this index 

Soldatenstempel, Soldatenbrief, 1:7; 3:20-25; 
10:10 

cash frankings (Barfrankierungen, 
Vorausfrankierungen), 8:6-8 (Fontane); 
9:13; 14:9; 14:14-16 (Kleiner); 15:12; 18:7-
8; 28:17-19 (Belau); 29:6-7; 33:4-5; 41:17; 
42:15-17; 53:1,11-13; 56:15 (Wilson); 
59:16-18 (Kllian) 

postage due and Strafporte markings, T 
marking, 10:12; 19:10; 24:5-6; 25:6; 30:10; 
36:5; 39:16-17 (Davis); 53:18-19; 57:4; 
58:16-19 (Davis) 

bundle numbers, 13:11-12 
return to sender markings, 13:12-13; 53:18-19; 

57:4 
forwarded mail, irrliiufer, 11:10 (Davis); 15:13-

14 (Wenten); 32:13; 41 :12-13 (Wenten); 
55:9 

official covers, PORTOPFLICHTIGE 
DIENSTSACHE marking, 9:15 (Kleiner); 
24:5-6; 53:18-19 (SchWartz); 56:4 

damaged by fire marking, 26:6; 38:8; 43:4 
backstamping regulations, 21 :5-6; 22:4 
officially opened cover, 10:5 
delayed mail, 16:9-10; 56:4 
construction of cancellers, 22:7-8; missing day 

and month slug, 38:5 
cancelled to order (CTO), 13:6-7 (Wenten); 

16:7 
Gleichmann cancel book, 22:13-15 (Meyer) 
fake or unknown cancels, 8:15; 10:1-4; 12:3-4; 

13:7; 14:2-3; 15:2-9 (Larsen); 17:3; 19:3; 
22:13; 24:5; 30:10; 39:17; 40:13; removal, 
41:3-4; 41:19; 43:2; 45:11; 51:9; 52:12; 53:4; 
54:15; 57:13; 59:1,12; 60:13 

sphinx and pyramid cancel, 22:3-4 
cancels of Offices used in Colonies, 20:10-11; 

28:5 
mixed spelling - cancels and ovpts, 22:23-26 

(Davis, Detering); 25:6-7; 55:15-18 (Davis) 
cancel name changes, 33:11-12 (Davis); 57:11-

13 (Maddocks); 60: 15 
registration label misspellings, 54:5; 59:13-14 

(Davis); 60:9 
multiple frankings, 59:15; 60:10-11 

Index to Vorliiufer # 1 - #60B 

cancel varieties, 3:10 (Wenten); 22:7-8 
(Detering); 23:1-2; missing day and month 
slug, 38:5; 50:13; inverted day and month 
slug, 59:9 

PAID AIL marking, 38:3; 39:4,11; 40:10-11 
GEA cancel COllection, 22:12 
Postlagernd, 14:11 
P A A hds, 39:16 (Kilian) 
pen cancels on Togo mitliiufer, 40:6 (Hecker) 
Per Eilboten (special messenger) marking, 43:6 
GSWA Red Cross auxiliary cancel, 3:8; 38:3 
GEA war date year slugs, 48:7-8 
Schnapsdatum, 43:13; 46:7-8 
cancelling regulations in absence of canceller, 

45:6 
Nachnahme (cash on delivery) label, 51:11-13 

(Wenten) 
first day cancels, 51:7-8; 58:5; 59:5 
Munich letter carrier handstamp, 55:9 
blue crayon cross to indicate registered mail, 

56:10; 57:12 
Sortes of cancels: 

Atoll post, 10:15-20 (Meyer) 
Karoline Islands, 20:16-17 (Meyer) 
Lamu, 43:15-19 (Meyer) 
Mariana Islands, 13:15 (Meyer) 
Marshall Islands, 23:6-8 (Meyer) 
Zanzibar, 45:24-28 (Meyer) 

ArGe cancel catalog, see UTERATURE in this 

index -



Index to Vorliiufer # 1 - #60B 

OFFICES IN CHINA 
see a/so KIAUTSCHOU 
stamps and postal stationery: 

vorliiufer, 2pf, 1 :6; 2:3; 2mk, 2:4-5; 3:7,10; 
2mk, 3:11; 13:9; 15:1; 2mk, 24:9-10; T 
with stroke variety, 30:15 (Farrant); 
31:11; 2mk, 36:17 

1898 issue (Mi 1I-6I, 1II-6II), color varieties 
of Mi 11, 23:4; 30:5; 39:15; 42:7; 54:6 

fake ovpts, 23:4; 24:6; 27:2; 28:5; 30:9; 
31:5; 34:9; 36:14; 41:11; 43:13; 48:17 

Futschau provisional (Mi 7), 1:3-4; 3:8; 
6:11; 11:7; 17:4; 21:13; 37:4; 49:3; 57:7; 

. 58:9 
Tientsin provisionals (Mi 8-14, I-IV), 3:7; 

8:10; 11:9; 19:12-13; 21:14; 23:9; Mi 
13S, 24:10; 26:4,5; 32:8; 32:21-25 
(Meyer); 32:24-25 (Somerville); 33:7; 
36:14; Mi I, 39:4-5; 39:10; Mi l1S, 40:4; 
41:6; Mi 13S, 41:6; Mi m-IV, 41:9-10 
(von Peller); 42:8; Schnapsdatum, 43:13; 
46:7-8; 56:3; Peking fake, 57:7; 58:11; 
59:4; Mi I, 60:3 

Boxer provisionals (Mi Va-Vm, Vaa-Vaf, 
VIa-VIn), 1:6; 7:9; 13:8; 17:2; 21:14,22; 
23:10; 37:4; fakes, 37:8; 38:2; 
Kiautschou, 38:8; 39:10; 41:8-9; 47:4; 
49:16; 50:10 (George); 2mk late usage, 
56:13-14 (Davis) 

1901 issue (Mi 15-27), 7:9; 3mk varieties, 
20:4,6-7 (Detering); retouched 5mk, 
18:19-20 (Meyer) 

1905 issue (Mi 28-37), star on point variety, 
17:2 

1905119 issue (Mi 38-47), cover, 24:10 
Kiautschou Tsingtau provisionals used in 

China, 56:5; card, 58:18-19 
Offices in China ovpts sold in Germany, 

10:13-15 (Detering); 12:12-14 (Meyer) 
postal stationery, pp 21-24 in Postal 

Stationery, supplement to #30 (Doyle); 
WIn variety of (Mi #) 101, 45:21; ovpt 
angles, 49:17 (Doyle); control marks, 
supplement to #60B (Doyle, Fritzsche) 

cancels and postal markings: 
damaged by fire markings, 26:6; 38:8; 43:4 
RR cancels, 12:9; 49:10-11 
spelling of town names, 58:15 
mixed and double frankings, 12:8; 14:9; 

23:11-15 (Davis); 24:9; 28:7; 39:19:24 
(Davis); 45:4; 58:10; special cash 
franking, 59:16-18 (Kilian) 

Offices in China-Kiautschou mixed 
franking, 12:2; 20:11; 31:6-7 

BAmA, CREFELD private cancels, 
20 :22-24 (Boehret); 43:4 

CHINWANGTAO, 42:10; 44:4 

HANKAU boxed, 12:8; 39:11; 42:7; 57:8 
!PO tieprints, 36:15-16 (Davis); 37:15-17 

(Meyer) 
JAHRMARKT CLUB CONCORDIA 

auxiliary, 38:8 
KAUMI, KDFP #1 used in, 50:10-12 

(Davis); single line, 52:7 (Davis) 
Langfang card, 52:12-13 
MSP #71 on 2mk, 2:4-5; 3:10 
NANLIU, 49:11 
Pisa cash franking, 56:16 (Wilson) 
POATINGFU,12:9 
PEKING hardwood and sof\wood, 13:9; 

33:9; 39:10 .. 
PEKING-TAKU, TAKU-SUDFORT, 4:6 
POSTDIENSTLANGFANG,12:8 
SCHANGHAI-TIENTSIN seapost, 22:15 

(Pataki) 
SINGANFU foreign, 17:3 
TSCHIANGLING, 12:9; 49:10 
TSCHlNGTSCHOUFU,49:10 
TSCHOUTSUN,49:11 
TSINGTAU-KAUMI RR, 12:9; 49:11 
TSINGTAU-KIAUTSCHOU RR, 49:10 
VIA PUKOW marking, 4:2-3; 13:11 

3 

VIA SIBERIA marking, 37:10-11 
YANGTSE LINIE, 48:10-11; 59:2 
YOKOHAMA MSP, 24:12-13 (Davis); 31:6 

feldpost: 
Petschili defined, 2:3; 26:7 
Boxer covers and cards, 13:9; 20-20-21 

(Pataki); 22:3-4,11; 25:6; 26:5,6; 31:6; 
32:4; card with fake bisect, 33:13; rates, 
42:10-12 (DaviS); fake cancel, 47:8 

Boxer provisionals, see "stamps and postal 
stationery" subheading above 

wagonwheel FP cancels, 45:3 
FP #1, 49:10; Kaumi vs. FP #1 usage, 

50:10-12 (Davis); single. line KAUMI, 
52:7 

fake FP #2, 52:12 
FP #6 cancel, 1:3; 8:10; 12:8; 22:11; 58:10 
FP #7 cancel, 12:9; 47:4 
FP OAEC cancel, 3:7; unit cachets, 22:3-

4,11; 42:11 
KDFPExped, 10:6; 11:9; registered cover, 

25:7 
Chinese company, 42:5-6 (Nicholson); 44:2 
Navy handling of Army mail, 53:13-15 

(Davis) 
occupation and POW: 

Japan POW mail, supplements to #24, 
#25, #26 (Meyer); 37:12-13 

Austro-Hungarian POWs, Hulfsaktion, 
34:10-11 (George); 36:4 (Meyer) 

POWs in China, 46:5-6 (Meyer) 



4 

general: 
perforated initials, 2:2; 12:5; 13:11; 50:10 

(George); HSBC ovpt, 52:3 
mail from Peking legation, 13:11; 34:4 
diplomatic mail to be forwarded by 

submarine, 56:4 
Shanghai local post, 29:4 
Kiautschou and the Shantung RR, 12:9; 

16:13·20 (Wittneben, Davis); 18:4; 
cover, 20:20·21 (Pataki); 37:10·11 
(George); 49:10·11 

Chinese coin impression on cover, 34:4 
Shanghai PO, 43:12 
currency and exchange rates, 39:16 
trans Siberia RR, 37:10·11 
poems as addresses, 49:10..11 
menu card, 54:13 _ 

Index to Vorliiufer #1 • #60B 

EXPERTIZATION AND FRAUDULENT MATERIAL 
see a/so 

'Rogue's Gallery" column in each Vor/iilifer 
beginning with #30 

under each Colony/Office listing in this 
index 

CANCELS AND POSI'AL MARKINGS 
comments on expertization, 2:6; 9:2; 11:2; 12:4; 

13:1; 46:2 
list of experts, 2:6; 11:1; 21:15·18 (Davis); 23:4; 

25:9; 26:5; 28:5; 38:2; 45:19; 50:7·9 (Bothe, 
Davis, Wenzel); 52:3,11; 53:15; 54:2; 56:5 

Bundesprufers, 56:5 
placement of experts marks, 2:5 (Neumann); 

21:18·20; 41:17-18 
marking of fakes, 14:2; 22:20; 23:1; 24:2; 35:4· 

5 (Wenten); 37:7; 38:13 
expert committees: 

Friedl Expert Committee (H. Bloch), 19:7; 
20:11; 24:6·7 

GPSY, fees, 13:2; 25:5·6; 27:9·10; 39:2 
Philatelic Foundation, 39:2 
Royal Philatelic Society, 27:9 

Marke zu Kontrolle gelost (stamp removed for 
checking), 29:3 

Fournier forgeries, 6:8·10 (Sousa); 36:14 
GPSY report on fake cancels, 14:3-4 
Thomas' fake cancels, 15:2·9 (Larsen); 19:3; 

36:18 
call to write up fakes, 18:1·2 
postal stationery fakes, 35:7·10 (Nicholson) 
yacht stamp proofs, 53:10·12 (Nicholson, 

Larsen) 
GPS Reference Manua/ of Forgeries, 18:2 

(Davis); 19:7 _ 

FEWPOST 
see a/so 

"feldpost" subheading under each 
Colony/Office in this index 

OCCUPATION AND POW 
SEAPOST AND MSP 

Soldatenstempel, Soldatenbrief, 1:7; 3:20·25; 
10:10 

Schutztruppe Feldkompanie, 12:6·7 (Nicholson) 
free franking, 10:10..12 (Davis); 31:2; postage 

due, 25:6; 58:16·19 (Davis) 
mute FP cancels, 11:8 (Fox) 
The War in East Africa, 2:8; 24:4 -



Index to Vorliiufer # 1 - #60B 

GENERAL 
official covers, 9:15 (Kleiner) 
officially opened cover, 10:5 
CHINA ovpt sold in Gennany, 10:13-15 

(Deteting); 12:12-14 (Meyer) 
registration labels, 11:3; 14:17; 24:14; 54:5; 

59:13-14 (Davis); 60:9 
postal rates, 14:4-5 (Wenten); 27:12-13 

(Meyer); 31:2; 39:16; 42:10-12 (Davis); 
45:10-11 (Davis); 54:13; 59:2-3 

delayed mail, 16:9-10; 56:4 
gutter pair, 16:10 
peace vs. war printings, 25:8; 29:13-17 (Davis) 
types of perforations, 25:8-9; 26:7; 35:6 

(Hecker) 
color varieties, Phi/acolor Deutschland, 2:8; 

23:4; 24:11; 28:8-9; 39:3; 40:8-10 
(Wittmann, Friedemann); 40:14; 44:3; 47:6; 
51:8 

OZ cards, 1:7-8; 30:22; 41:19; supplement to 
#41 (Doyle) 

auflage for Colonies stamps, 2:4 
Dienstsiegel (official seals), 3:3-4 (NichOlson); 

33:6; 40:13-14; 41:4-5; 45:17-18 
philatelic mail created for collectors, 8:18-21 

(Meyer); 9:3-4; 12:2-333:4-5; 37:8; 40:5; 
45:18; 46:8-10 (Oowes); 47:10 

ULTRAMAR and Specimen ovpts, 10:4; 12:3; 
13:1; 16:2 (Meyer); 18:4 (Samuel); 25:11; 
40:7; 42:3; 53:16 (Nicholson); 58:7 

Zepplin flight to GEA, 17:9-11 (Robinson); 
18:4; 19:2-3 (Preston); 23:6 

definition of post offices abroad, 24:12-13 
(Davis) 

perforated initials, 1:6-7; 2:2-3; 4:2; 12:5; 13:11; 
25:7; 32:4; 37:17; 46:6; 50:10 (George); 
HSBC ovpt, 52:3; 57:13 

postage due, invalid usage, 10:12; 19:10; 24:5-6; 
25:2; 25:6; 28:7; 30:10; 36:10,11; 39:16-17; 
40:6: 53:18-19: 57:4: 58:16-19 

2pf vorliiufer and rnitliiufer, 2:3; 28:3 
2mk vorliiufer, 2:4-5; 3:10; 23:1; 24:9-10; 36:17 
postal stationery cut out used on cover, 29:3 
forwarded mail, postage added, 32:13' 
mixed and double frankings, 10:2: 12:8; 13:16; 

14:9; 20:11; 23:11-15 (Davis); 24:9; 25:3; 
25:12; 28:7; 31:6-7,17; 33:5; 42:1,4-5; 45:4; 
52:11; 58:11; 60:10-11 

album pages, 1:8 
GPS circuits, 2:6-8 (Halle) 
determining wm of stamps on piece, 7:8; 21:3 
what a difference a wm makes, 17:13-15 

(Davis) 

5 

Grobe collection, Kamerun, 9:7-8 (von Peller); 
Offices in Marocco, 9:8-9 (von Peller); 
Samoa, 12:15-17 (von Peller); Mariana 
Islands, 13:19 (von Peller); Mamhall Islands, 
18:24-25 (von Peller); 41:19-20 

Siebentritt GEA collection, 42:18-21 (Meyer) 
Heinrich collection theft, 59:1 
"never-hinged", 15:10-11 (Wenten); 49:15-16 

(Wenten) 
rising prices, 17:1; 18:2-3; 18:12; 33:2; 36:18-

19; 41:12-13: 43:3; 50:7; 55:10-11 
SammJerschalter in Berlin (collector's window), 

19:16-22 (Meyer); 26:8-9 
yacht Hohenzollem, 3:2-3 (Herbert); 17:11-12: 

29:10-11 (Norris); 31:6; 32:3 
comments on Michel, 15:2 (Oowes) 
Japanese regnal calendar, 19:12; 57:3-5; 58:12-

13 
populations of the colonies, 22:8 
GEA currency, 26:10-11 (Wenten); 29:4; 43:2-

3; 47:16-20 (Oausen); 49:13-15 (Oausen) 
Kinderpost, 30:8-9 
GEA WWI turned cover, 37: 14 (Somerville) 
revenue stamps, 10:5; 34:12; 38:10-11; 41:9 
proofs, of 2pf shiptype, 41:7 
booklets and booklet panes, 27:4; 41:21-24 

(Meyer); 49:3; 55:19 
red cross ovpt, rumor, 43:6 
double mirror print (Doppelten Abklatsch), 

44:14 
GPS German-English dictionary, 13:1; 24:3; 

33:3 
Satzbrief (complete set on cover), 4:7-8; 9:11; 

50:4-5; 51:1,4-5 
GEA Vogt elephant essay, 51:14; 52:3; 53:2; 

54:9 
yacht stamp proofs, 53:10-12 (Nicholson, 

Larsen); 54:12 
consular mail, 53:18-19 (SchWartz) 
China diplomatic mail to be forwarded by 

submarine, 56:4 
fake imperforate strips of stamps, 58:8 _ 



6 

GERMAN EAST AFRICA 
stamps and postal stationery: 

vorliiufer, 8:1; 10:3-4; 13:8; 15:1; 20:15; 
2mk, 23:1; card, 23:16; cover, 29:2-3 
(Becker); cover, 31:7; 45:4; fake 1.1.91 
and 14.1.92, 60:13 

mitliiufer, 13:13; 49:6; 50:14 
1893 issue (Mi 1-5), Mi 1II, 31:7 
1896 issue (Mi 6-10), cover, 25:3 
1901 issue (Mi 11-21), Mi lW, 41:7; Mi 

llU block, 57:7; 58:9 
1905 issue (Mi 22-29), color varieties of Mi 

28, 17:1 
1906 issue (Mi 30·39, I), fake bisect cover, 

35:4-5,10 (Wenten); 37:7; 46:10 
I Rupie WID (Mi 38), 5:16·21 (Wittneben); 

7:9; 9:12; 17:15; 25:4; 26:4; 31:8; 43:4; 
44:5; 49:4; 51:4; 54:14; on Satzbrief, 
57:9; 58:9; 60:11,12 

fake yacht issue, 32:5 
Konigsberg, Mowe provislonals (Mi TIa-IIf), 

15:10; 33:17 (Wenten); 37:7; 47:11-12 
(Meyer); 55:2; 59:5 

stamps brought by blockade breakers Marie, 
Rubens, 37:11,18; 39:4 

1916 Vorausfrankierungen covers, Mi VU 
I-ill, 8:6; 29:6-7; Amani brief, 42:15-17; 
51:11-13 (Wenten); mixed franking, 60:4 

Wuga provisionals (Mi ill-IV), 7:10; 10:6; 
15:15; 25:4; 30:6; 31:4·5; 32:4; 33:7; 
44:15 (Sommerville); 49:2; 52:8; 59:5 

booklets (Mi MHI-3), 41:21-24 (Meyer); 
49:3 

revenue stamps, 10:5; 38:10-11; 41:9 
Schulke & Mayr stamps, 34:12 (Hess); 49:3 
Vogt elephant essay, 51 :14; 52:3; 53:2; 54:9 
fake imperforate strip, 58:8 
postal forms: 

Kartenbrief, Briefkarten, 32:5·6 
(Wenten, Kilian) 

IRCs, 34:4-5; 36:18; 39:5·8 
postal money orders, 56:19-22 (Wenten) 

postal stationery, Samoa to GEA reply card, 
24:4; pp 27-30,65,85-90 in Postal 
Stationery, supplements to #31, #38, 
#45 (Doyle); mitliiufer, 49:6; 56:14-15; 
57:16-17; control marks, supplement to 
#60B (Doyle, Fritzsche) 

cancels and postal markings: 
mitliiufer, 49:6; 50:14 
additional franking, 13:11-12 
return to sender labeVmarkings, 13:12-13 
Nachnahme (cash on delivery) label, 51:11-

13 (Wenten); 58:6; 59:2-3 
forwarded card, postage added, 32:3 
postal receipts with cancels, 7:10 
cash frankings, Vorausfrankierungen covers, 

Index to Vorliiufer # 1 - #60B 

Mi VU I-ill, 8·6; 29:6-7; Amani brief, 
42:15-17 

straight line cancels, 9:2 (Meyer); 47:9-10 
(Wenten) 

1916 and 1917 year date slugs, 60:12 
pencancel on mitliiufer cover, 10:3-4; 12:3 
mixed franking, 42:1; seapost, 42:4-5 
cancel collection, 22:12 
cancel rarities, 47:9-10 (Wenten) 
fake Boxer cancel, 28:5 
postage due cover, 36:10-11 
RR cancels, early usage, 4:3; GEA RRs, 

7:16-20 (Kennie, Aronson); Zug 
numbers, 21:3-4; 22:4; GEA RRs, 
26:14-16 (Meyer); new find, 27:15 
(Reiners); 36:5; 52:4-5; 53:4-6 
(Nicholson); 56:17-18 

fake -AUSOR cancel, 13:7 
Ost-Afrikanische Linie, including cancels, 

20:3-4 (Detering); 36:7-9 (Fritzsche) 
AMANI, first day cover, 30:5; Amani brief, 

42:15-17 
BAGAMOYO KDPA, 23:16; 47:9-10 
BUKOBA, registered cover, 21:12 
DAR-ES-SALAAM KDPA, 23:16 
DARESSALAM innendienst, 47:9 
DARESSALAM 'b, 30:12; 32:2; 47:9-10 
DARESSALAM 'c, late usage, 58:15 
HANDENI, registered cover, 22:11 
STATION fTIJI, 52:4-5; 53:4-6 (Nicholson) 
KISAKI, card, 27:5; 47:9-10; 58:11; 60:3 
KISSENTI, card, 38:8; 46:4; 47:9-10; card, 

56:14-15; cover, 57:5·6 (Wickham) 
LANDESAUSS1ELLUNG 1914 show, 

labels and canoels, 27:9; 60:20 
LINDI wdst?, 44:6; 45:19-20 
MAHENGE, 13:11; 

nebeneinanderliegenden cancels, 59:5; 
1917 date, 60:12 

MARANGU, 38:8; 44:4; 47:9-10; in 
MOScm, 51:6; card, 60:3 

MASINDE, 20:15; 23:10; 35:5; 46:17; 
47:9-10 

MOHORO, war date, 48:7-8; 51:6 
MOMBO, 40:3 
MOScm, mitliiufer, 13:13; FP cover, 

42:20; MARANGU used in, 51:6 
MUAJA, registered cover, 21:12; 29:6; 

47:9-10; 50:3 
MUHESA, 40:3 
MUSOMA, 32:7; blue cancel, 36:5; 47:9-10; 

52:9; 52:13 
NGERENGERE, 29:6; 47:9-10; STATION 

cancel, 52:4-5, 53:4·6 (Nicholson) 
NGOMENI, censored piece, 12:9 
NEU LANGENBURG, 9:2 (Meyer); 47:9-

10 (Wenten) 



Index to Vorliiufer # 1 - #60B 

RUANDA, cover, 37:5 
Ruflji, 55:3 
SALALE, 23:8; 29:6; 47:9-10; 49:3 
SAME-USAMBARABAHN, 33:8 
SCHIRATI,30:6-7 
SINGIDDA (never issued), 60:16 
SONGEAlSSONGEA name change, 60:15 
TABORA, late usage, 56:3-4 
UMBULU, 47:9-10; 50:4; fiscal cancel, 

58:10 
URUNDI, correction to Newman, 42:4; 

47:9-10 
WILHELMS1HAL, 56:17-18 (Wilson) 
Lourenco-Marques cancel, 39:7; 51:3; 58:8-9 

feldpost: 
FP in GEA, 6:14-17 (Meyer); 24:16-17 

(Wenten); 29:6; 53:3-4 (Wickham) 
rebellions, 28:10-11 (Wenten) 
sacking of Bukoba, 53:8-10 (Wickham) 
Schutztruppe Feldkompanie, 12:6-7 

(Nicholson) 
TA VETA FP covers, hds registration labels, 

14:17; 32:18; 41:9; 42:19; 58:8·9 
Zepplin flight to GEA, 17:9-11 (Robinson); 

18:4; 19:2-3 (Preston); 23:6 
FP cancel on Belgian Congo card, 23:5·6 
Konigsberg crew cover, 26:12-13 (Hennig); 

33:17; 42:20 
censored card, 57:16·17 (Meyer) 
FP #2 cancel, cover, 42:19 
FP #3 cancel, 28:13; 33:8; 36:18 
MOSCHI FP cover, 42:20 
Askari cover, 32:18 
WWI turned cover, 37:14 (Somerville) 
Kriegsexpedition cover, 52:3-4 
blockade breakers Rubens, Marie, 37:11,18; 

39:4 
war news cards (Kriegsnachrichten Karte), 

44:9-13 (Meyer); correction, 45:5; 54:8 
occupation and POW: 

British occupation: 
general, 25:10; 42:21; 53:3·4 (Wickham) 
IEF ovpt stamps, 55 :18 (Wickham) NF 

ovpt, 25:10 
INTERNED DOA label, 37:3 
postal stationery, pp 85-87 in Postal 

Stationery, supplement to #45 
(Doyle) 

MAFIA ovpts, 5:12; 13:10; 27:1; 
postcard, p 85 in Postal Stationery, 
supplement to #45 (Doyle); 50:4,6; 
51:5; hds, 51:5 

WWI censored card, 21:6-7; 22:4-5; 
24:16-17; 42:21 

MAIL AGENCY No.3 cancel, 22:6; 
24:4 

Belgian occupation: 

postage due cover, 19:10 
postal stationery, pp 88-90 in Postal 

Stationery, supplement to #45 
(Doyle) 

RUANDA, URUNDI overprints, p 88 
in Postal Stationery, supplement to 
#45 (Doyle); 47:13-14 (Davis); 
54:4-5 

Portuguese occupation (Kionga), 25:2 
mail to GEA during WWI, 52:9 
mail from GEA during WWI, including 

POW, 36:18 (Branz); 37:3,12; 39:5-8 
(Branz, Wenten); 51:3 

Larnu, Witu, Zanzibar: 
Larnu, piece, 5:13; 17:3; 24:11; 34:1,5; 

cover, 39:11-12; 40:4; cover, 42:7; 
British cover, 43:6; cancels, 43:15-19 
(Meyer); 46:3; cover, 50:1,3; 51:3; 
cover, 60:2 

Witu, 5:2-9 (Spurgeon); 6-10; 7:9; 10:8-9; 
37:5; and Malakote, 48:11-14 
(Wickham, Bommann); 49:3; and 
Malakote, 49:7-9 (Wickham, 
Bommann); tete beche pair, 60:5 

7 

Zanzibar, piece, 3:9; 4:7; British cover, 5:3; 
6:11; Sachs cover, 6:12-13 (Meyer); 7:9; 
16:10; 24:11; day and month missing, 
27:3; 40:4; 43:1; cancels, 45:23-28 
(Meyer); 56:5 

general: 
currency, exchange rates, 26:10·11 

(Wenten); 29:4; 43:2-3; 47:16-20 
(Gausen); 49:13-15 (Gausen); 52:2 

trade routes and 1893 expedition, 29:2-3 
(Becker) 

irrliiufer cover, 41:2-3 (Wenten) 
Siebentritt COllection, 42:18-21 (Meyer) 
early cover, 43: 11 
Schulke & Mayr mail route, 34:12 (Hess); 

stamps, 49:3 
Lake Victoria seapost, 30:6-7 (Wenzel); 

37:5 
OZ card, supplement to #41 (Doyle) 
1941 plan for GEA, 51:14-15 (Wenten); 

53:6-7 
GEA in 1978, 34:1-2 (Fritzsche); in 1981, 

50:6 (von Peller) 
Larnu in 1978, 36:2-4 (von Peller) 

compilation of GEA towns vs. serving PO, 
60:6 

Postal History of GEA , 5:1; 6:1; 7:1; review, 
7:5-6 (Nicholson); 42:4 

The Rulers of German Africa, review, 32:14-15 
(Knight) 

The War in East Africa, 2:8; 24:4 
Woennann Line, also Deutsch Ost-Afrika Linie, 

15:16 -



8 

GERMAN NEW GUINEA 
stamps and postal stationery: 

vorliiufer, 5:1; 7:9; 12:1; 13:9; covers, 14:9; 
16:7; 18:11; 19:13; 22:11; seapost cover, 
22:11; 23:1 ,11; 33:8; 37:6,7; 41 :4; 45:4; 
46:4; 51:9; 52:9 

1897 issue (Mi 1-6), cover, 37:8; Mi 5K, 
41:6; Mi 5K, 58:10 

1901 issue (Mi 7-19), 7:9; 11:7; 14:7 
parcel post card, 30:12-14; 35:1; pp 74-76 in 

Postal Stationery, supplement to #39 
(Doyle); Neu Guinea Compagnie 
stamp?,39:3-4 

money order card, 23:17-18 
Luftschiff-Expedition labels, 13:8; 14:9; 

25:4; 46:4 
study of registration labels, 59:14 
postal stationery, invalidated card, 25:2; pp 

39-40,66,74-76, 83-84 in Postal 
Stationery, supplements to #34, #38, 
#39, #44 (Doyle); 58:5; control marks, 
supplement to #60B (Doyle, Fritzsche) 

cancels and postal markings: 
invalidated card, 25:2 
GNG cancels, 31 :18-24 (Meyer); 38:14 
fake Atoll post, 12:5 
fake cancels, 10:1; seapost, 10:4; 17:3; 

20:2-3; 21:4 
first day card, 58:5 
BUKA, 41:6; 58:10 
DEULON, 7:2-3 (Pfeiffer); late usage, 13:2; 

18:3; 31:20-21; 38:12 (Miller); 38:14-16 
(Meyer); 42:12 (Clowes); 60:3 

EITAPE, 31:21; 32:3 
HA TZFELDHAFEN, vorliiufer cover, 

37:7; backdated vorliiufer, 51:9; 52:9 
HERBERTSHOH-HERTBERTSHOHE 

cover, 24:14 
KERA W ARA, used in Herbertshohe, 33:8 
Komet hds, 13:4 (Meyer); 31:23 
NEW GUlNEA, 6:2-3 
Siar hds, 3:8; 31 :22; cover, 42:7 
SfEPHANSORT', 23:11; 31:22; 32:19; 

38:14 
UHABIS, vorliiufer, 37:6 
Willehad ship cancel, 31:9; 51:4 

feldpost: 
FP card, 10:6; 13:10; 18:9; 31:10,24; 35:1; 

51:4 
British attack photos, 42:9-10 (von Peller) 

occupation and POW: 
postal stationery, used, 28:4; used, 30:11; pp 

83-84 in Postal Stationery, supplement to 
#44 (Doyle) 

history, 1:3; 27:10-11; 27:24 (Davis); 28:4-5; 
currency valuation of ovpts, 31:2 

British attack photos, 42:9-10 (von Peller) 

Index to Vorliiufer # 1 - #60B 

occupation and censored covers, 5:10-12; 
9:14; 31:17; 33:5; 34:4,13 . 

ovpts, 1:3; 5:10-12 (Davis); 9:14; 10:8; G I 
R error, 24:1; 26:4; 27:10-11; 27:14 
(Davis); 28:4-5; 31:2,17; 33:5; 34:4,6,13; 
38:7; 48:15; 49:12; 51:5; 52:5; 54:3; 
double ovpt (Mi BBI6d), 57:5; bisects of 
Mi BBD2, 57:13-14; double ovpt (Mi 
BBI6d), 58:5; 60:5; double ovpt, 60:20 

captured Marshall Island stamps used in 
New Britain, 5:10-12; 9:14; 10:8; 26:4; 
27:10-11,14; 28:4-5; 31:17; 38:7 

Japanese chop ovpts, 5:10-12; 31:3; 43:8-10 
(Duran); 51:9 

mixed franking, 31 :17; 33:5 
early cover from KIETA, 60:8-9 (Clowes) 
NWPI, 5:10-12; 34:13 
Australian stamps used in occupation, 

31:17; 33:5 
cancels, NAURU fiscal, 10:2; 22:22-26 

(Leven); MOROBE, KA WIENG early 
usage, 46:16 

Japanese commemerative cancel, 59:3-4 
general: 

GNG history, Emma Forsythe, 9:17-19 
(Robson); 30:12-14; 31:18-24 (Meyer) 

Butaritari Island, 8:2-4 (Fritzsche) 
Ocean Island, 8:4 
Stephan, laying telegraph cables, 59:11 

Postal History of DNG, 14:13 _ 



Index to Vorlaufer #1 • #60B 

GERMAN SOUTH WEST AFRICA 
stamps and postal stationery: 

vorlaufer, 13:8; 16:8; 37:6; 38:1,7; 40:5; 
41:1()'11; 54:5 

1897 issue (Mi 1·4, I, II), 19:13; 21:1; 25:5; 
28:12; 36:6; 37:14; 51:1,4-5 

1898 issue (Mi 5.10), 14:7; 36:6; fake, 
36:14; 51:1,4-5 

Keetmanshoop bisect (Mi 7H), 19:7-8 
(Kahn, Meyer) 

1901 issue (Mi 11-23), Mi IIIP, 41:7; 44:3 
1906/19 issue (Mi 24-32), 45:11; Mi 28y 

used,58:13 
booklets (Mi MH1-3), pair with advertizing 

label, 27:4; 41:21-24 (Meyer) 
revenue stamps, report of 25pf, 59:3 
Doms provisional cash franking card, 41:7 
postal stationery, pp 31-32, 66 in Postal 

Stationery, supplements to #31, #38 
(Doyle); variety of (Mi #) 11, 45:20-21; 
late usage, 49:6; control marks, 
supplement to #60B (Doyle, Fritzsche) 

postal forms: 
Kartenbrief, Briefkarten, 32:5·6 

(Wenten, Kilian); 34:8 
Einlieferungschein, 38:9; 60:16·19 

(Nicholson) 
cancels and postal markings: 

termite cover, 54:21 
Red Cross auxiliary, 3:8; 38:3 
FLUGPOST cards and cancels, 8:10; 48:5 
oddities, wdst, pencancels, 45:6·9 
missing day and month slug, 38:5 
mixed franking, seapost, 42:4-5 
invalid usage in Germany, 58:17 
ABBABIS wdst, 27:4; 37:5; 54:7 
ARAHOAB, hds, 11:1; 18:8 
AUS, use of KUBUB cancel in, wdst, 45:7· 

8; 54:7 
BOGENFELS, 38:8 
BRACKWASSER wdst, 3:24.5 
CAP CROSS, hds cover, 18:10 
EPUKIRO wdst, 13:9; photo of PO, 19:5; 

27:4; 54:7; fake, 57:13; 60:3 
GIBEON, cancel and photo of PO, 20:12; 

23:3 
GOBABIS, cancel and photo of PO, 20:13; 

30:4 
GOCHAGANAS, wdst, 54:7 
GOCHAS wdst, 27:4; 32:7; 37:6; 54:7 
GRUNDORN, 45:3; 47:5; 48:4; card, 48:6; 

50:3; 51:3 
HARIS auxiliary, 52:10; 53:8 
HASUUR, wdst and photo of PO, 19:5 
HATSAMAS wdst, 15:3 
JAKALSWATER, wdst, 54:7 

9 

Kiaserliche Bauleitung del' Ambolandbahn, 
53:7 

KALKFONTEIN wdst, 1:7; 27:4; 43:5; 54:7 
KANUS,44:3 
KAPENOUSSEU wdst, hds, 27:4; 37:5; 

45:4; 49:3; 54:7 
KHANRIVIER wdst, 28:9; 54:7 
KOES, hds, 47:5 
KUB, use of KUJS cancel in, 45:8·9 
KUJBIS wdst, 11:6; 54:7 
KUBUB, 44:4; used in AUS, 45:7·8 
KUJS, used in KUB, 45:8·9 
LUnERITZBUCHT, varieties, 44:6·7; hds 

LBUCHT, 51 :6; large OS, 53:7; last day 
cover, 60:4; 1883·1893 history, 60:6·7 
(Jacobson); 1983 commemerative cancel, 
60:20 

NAUCHAS wdst, 30:6; 43:5; 48:4; 52:10 
NEUDAMM, 45:18 
OKAHANDJA wdst, siege cancel, 1 :4; 

11:5; 13:9; 26:6; 26:4; 34:6-8 (Davis); 
41:11; 45:6·7; two line cancel alone, 
47:4; 47:6; 54:7; 60:2 

OKAUKWEJO, cover, 59:7; 60:3 
OKOMBAHE, fake, 45:11 
OKOWAKUATJIWI wdst, 14:8; 54:7; 

55:18 
OLUKONDA, 32:7; 55:3 
OMARURU, cancel and photo of PO, 

20:13 
OSONA, wdst, 48:4 
OST AFRIKA LINIE, 59:9 (Coulton) 
OTAVI wdst, 28:12; 41:7; 51:1,4·5; 52:8·9; 

54:7; 60:5 
OTAVIFONTEIN auxiliary, 41:7 
OTJIHA VERA, wdst, 54:7 
Otjimbingwe (sic) registration label, 59:14 
OTJIW ARaNGO, wdst and photo of PO, 

19:6; 54:7 
OTJOSAZU, 34:5 
OTJUNDAURA, 55:2 
CYrYIMBINGUE, vorlaufer cover, 38:1,7; 

41:10·11 (Davis); used in WINDHOEK, 
45:6-7; 47:6; 54:5; used in USAB (fake), 
59:1 . 

OUTJO, cancel and photo of PO, 19:6 
OUTJUNDAURA, 13:13; 34:6 
OWIKOKORERO, hds, 10:7; 13:1; 28:12; 

54:7 
PRINZENBUCHT, cancel and photo of 

PO, 19:6 
RAMANSDRIFf, 9:14 
ROSSING wdst, 10:6; 33:1 
ROSSING RR, 52:10; 57:8; cover, 60:5 
SEEHEIM wdst, 27:4; 54:7 
STATION NONIDAS, hds, 34:5 



10 

SWAKOPMUND, cancel and photo, 19:6; 
used by USAKOS mobile FP PO, 21:12 

1EUFELSBACH RR, 54:5 
UHABIS hds, 40:5 
WalvisIWalfish Bay cancels, 52:15-19 

(Davis) 
WARMBAD favor cancel, 6:3; provisional, 

51:4 
WA1ERBURG wdst, 34:5 
WINDHOEK, cancel and photo of PO, 

20:12; photo of fort, 23:3; use of 
DTYIMBINGUE cancel in, 45:7-8; 
WINDHUK reserve, 51:10 (Nathan­
Maister); fake WINDHUK, 54:15; 
57:13-16 (Jacobson); history and photos, 
54:22-26 (von Peller); 55:8 

feldpost: 
attacks from Aogola, 55:8; 57:10 
FP money order, 3:8 
telegraph service, 27:6-8 (Meyer) 
FP cards, 1:7; 3:15-29 (Nicholson), 

supplements, 6:13, 7:7, 8:8; cover, 7:12-
13 (Nicholson); Christmas 1905, 19:4 
(Nicholson); Herero puzzle, 14:10-11 
(Meyer, Nicholson): Doms provisional, 
30:15-17 (Nicholson): 40:4: Doms, 41:7: 
used by British, 43:7: after validity, 
58:16-18 

FELDPOSTSTATION weist, 28:13; 41:7: 
51:4: 52:8 

FP #1 weist, 7:10: 12:9: 41:7 
SW AKPOMUND cancel used by mobile FP 

PO, 21:12 
Red Cross auxiliary cancel, 3:8; 38:3 
photos of German surrender, 59:11 

occupation and POW: 
occupation and POW covers, lRCs, 

Hulfsverein, 3:13 (Fox); 37:11-12 
(Rosenburg); 39:8-9 (FoX); 43:7; 
Okawayo camp, 45:19 

occupation cancels, 20:11; 37:19-21 
(Oowes); WINDHUK, 51:10 (Nathan­
Maister); WINDHUK, 57:13-16 
(Jacobson) 

GRI ovpt fakes, 58:2-3 
mail censorship, 1914-1919,46:11-15 

(Nathan-Maister) 
general: 

early postal history, 55:20-24 (von 
Schumann) 

FLUGPOST cards, 8:10; 48:5; 54:16 
RR cancels, 11:5,6; 52:10; 53:7 
Caprivi strip postcard, 17:6-7 
Red Cross auxiliary cancel, 3:8; 38:3 
relay covers, 28:12 
perrorated initials, 32:4; 46:6 

Index to Vorlaufer #1 - #60B 

official cover from Cape of Good Hope, 
33:9 

OZ card, supplement to #41 (Doyle) 
Neudamm official seal (Dienstsiegel), 

45:17-18 
GSWA in 1981, 49:5 (Pietila) 
Luderitzbucht 1883-1983, 60:6-7 

(Jacobson); 60:20 
The Rulers 01 Geman Africa, review, 32:14-15 

(Knight) 
SWA under South African Administration, /914-

/9/7,37:19 -



Index to VorJiiufer # 1 - #60B 

GERMAN WORDS 
see also 

CANCELS AND POSTAL MARKINGS 
POSTAL STATIONERY AND FORMS 

GPS German-English dictionary, 13:1; 24:3; 
33:3 

German words for postal installations, 8:14-15 
(Meyer); 9:1-2 

changes in spellings of town names, 17:2-3 
(Knight); 18:3 (Detering); 18:3-4 (Strecker); 
mixed spelling - cancels and ovpts, 22:23-26 
(Davis, Detering) 

Ankunftstempel (arrival postmark), 21:6 
Anweisung, see POSTAL STATIONERY AND 

FORMS in this index 
Aufgeld (buyer's premium), 3:6 
Auflage (number issued), 2:4 
Ausruf (minimum bid), 3:6 
Ausweiskarte, see POSTAL STATIONERY AND 

FORMS in this index 
Bagatellmarke (damaged stamp), 52:8 
Barfrankierungen, see CANCELS AND POSTAL 

MARKINGS in this index 
Botenpost (courier post), 44:17-24 (Wenzel); 

45:11-17 (Wenzel) 
Briefkarten, see POSTAL STATIONERY AND 

FORMS in this index 
Dienstsiegel (official seal), 3:3-4; 33:6; 40:13-

14; 41:4-5; 45:17-18 
Doppelten Abklatsch (double mirror print), 

44:14 
Dumpingporto (dumping rate), 23:4-5 
Einlieferungschein, see POSTAL STATIONERY 

AND FORMS in this index 
Friedenausgabe (peace issue), 25:8 
Gefalligskeitstempel (cancel to order), 16:7 
Irrliiufer (improperly addressed), 11:10 (Davis); 

15:13-14 (Wenten); 41:12-13 (Wenten) 
Kamerun, spelling, 6:7-8; meaning of name, 

55:5 
Kamrnzahnung (comb perforation), 25:8-9 
Kartenbrief, see POSTAL STATIONERY AND 

FORMS in this index 
Kastenzahnung (comb perforation), 25:8-9 
Kiautschou, pronunciation, 13:1-2 
Kriegsausgabe ( war issue), 25:8 
Kriegsexpedition, 52:3-4 
Kriegsnachrichten Karte, see POSTAL 

STATIONERY AND FORMS in this index 
Kolonien, 1:2 (Kennie) 
Linienzahnung (line perforation), 25:8-9 
Marke zu Controlle gelost, see 

EXPERTIZATION AND FRAUDULENT 
MATERIAL in this index 

Michel, pronunciation, 13:1-2 
Mitliiufer (concurrent usage), 1:2; 3:1 
Nachdruck (new printing), 19:15 (Meyer) 

NacWiiufer (post-valid usage), 12:15 
Nachnahme (cash on delivery), 51:11-13 

(Wenten) 
nebeneinanderliegenden cancels, 59:5 
Neudruck (reprint), 19:15 (Meyer) 
Petschili (Boxer rebellion), 2:3; 26:7 
Pfennig, Pfennige, 51:13; 52:3 

11 

Postanweisung, see POSTAL STATIONERY AND 
FORMS in this index 

Postausweiskarte, see POSTAL STATIONERY 
AND FORMS in this index 

Postlagernd (to be called for), 14:11 
Rosinen-Munsterpackchen (sample package of 

raisins), 2:6 
Sammlerschalter (Berlin collector's window), 

19:16-21 (Meyer) 
Satzbrief, 4:7-8; 9:11; 50:4-5 
Schatzpreis (estimate), 3:6 
Schaltersatz (window set), 19:16-21 (Meyer); 

59:10 (Fritzsche) 
Schnapsdatum, 43:13; 46:7-8 
Schutzgebieten (protectorate), 1:2 (Kennie) 
Schutztruppe Feldkompanie, 12:6-7 (Nicholson) 
Sorte, see CANCELS AND POSTAL MARKINGS 

in this index 
SS, pronunciation of initial, 60:15-16 
Strafporte (fraudulent attempt to avoid 

postage), 10:12 
Tragergebuhren, see POSTAL STATIONERY 

AND FORMS in this index 
Veneichnis, see POSTAL STATIONERY AND 

FORMS in this index 
Vorausfrankierungen, see CANCEL'i AND 

POSTAL MARKINGS in this index 
Vorliiufer (precursor usage), 1:2; 3:1 
Werthrief, see POSTAL STATIONERY AND 

FORMS in this index 
Zollgebubren, see POSTAL STATIONERY AND 

FORMS in this index • 



12 

GROUP NEWS 
see also 

first page of each Vorliiujer 
AUCTIONS 

dues, 8:1; 9:1; 10:11; 11:1; no dues, 13:20; 14:1; 
15:1; 21:2; 27:1; 32:1; 34:1; 35:34; 36:1; 
37:1,9; 38:1; 40:3; 41:2,14-15; 42:2; 46:3; 
49:1; 52:2; 57:1-2; 58:1; 59:1 

group sales circuit?, 24:1; 25:1 
group award?, 24:2 
members interests, 8:1 
list of members?, 13:3 
appreciation awards for Col. W. E. Davis, 27:1; 

51:1; 59:1 
slide show, 4:1-2 
buying service, 18:15-16 
theft of Heinrich collection, 59:1 
Hennig talk at (NY) Collectors Qub, 60:1 
Group journal, Vorliiujer: 

procedure for comments, 8:22; 19:2 
indexes, see UTERATURE in this index 
back issues, 13:3; 15:1; 19:1 
ads, 22:20-21 
August issue skipped, 40:3; 50:1 
entered in competition, 45:1-2,3; 52:2 
issue #50, 50:1 
publication history, supplement to #51 

(Doyle) 
editorship change, 60A:l; 60B:l 

Group auctions, see AUCTIONS in this index 
Group Friedemann translation project, see 

UTERATURE in this index 
other societies: 

ArGe, 1:9; 3:1; 4:1; 5:1; 6:1; 7:2; 9:20; 
41:18; 44:14; 50:2; Goring visit, 56:6-7; 
58:14 

G&CPS, 1:9; 3:1; 6:1; 44:5 
Fellowship of Samoa Specialists, 43:3 

shows: 
IBRA (1973), 4:4-5 
GPS-SEPAD (1973), 5:1; 6:1; 7:1 
GPS-FLOREX (1974), 11:1; 12:1; 13:1-2 
GPS-BALPEX (1975),14:1; 15:1; 16:11; 

17:1; 18:1-2 
INTERPHIL (1976),21:1; 22:19-21 
GPS-COMPEX (1976), 23:11; 24:1-2 
GPS-ROMPEX (1977), 25:9-10; 26:7; 27:2; 

28:19 
GPS-Mound City (1977), 28:16; 29:1; 31:1 
GPS-COMPEX (1978), 35:1-3 
GPS-Chicago (1978), 37:1-3 
GPS-COLOPEX (1979), 38:2; 40:1 
GPS-BALPEX (1979), 40:3; 41:14-15 
GPS-WESTPEX (1980), 43:2; 44:2; 45:1-3 
GPS-FLOREX (1980), 46:2; 47:1-3 
GPS-PIPEX (1981), 49:2; 50:1; 51:1-2 
GPS-Chicago (1981), 50:1; 52:1-2 

Index to Vorliiufer #1 - #60B 

GPS-MILCOPEX (1982), 53:1; 54:2 
GPS-ESPAMER (1982), 55:1-2; 57:1 
GPS-SEPAD (1983), 60:1-2 
ArGe Gunzenhausen (1984), 59:12 

report on Stanley M. Spurgeon, 49:17 
obituaries for Group members: 

Bernard Aronson, 44:2 
Frederick C. Buffone, 39:2 
Col. Wilbur E. Davis, 60A:l 
Kapt. a. D. Carl W. EWerding, 13:4 
AIdolfo Eimbecke, 42:2 
Sylvia Kartun, 30:4 
Gerald P. Kennie, 12:1 
Frank S. Kochle, 15:1 
Carl P. Kroboth, 26:3 
Carl Scheuermann, 12:1 
William P. Schmidt, 37:21 -



Index to Vorliiufer # 1 - #60B 

KAMERUN 
stamps and postal stationery: 

vorliiufer, 2:1; 6:11; 7:1; 14:1; 15:1; 16:1; 
19:13; cover, hds cancels, 33:3; 39:1; 
45:4; 47:6; 48:1; 49:3; 50:3; 53:7 

1897 Togo/Kamerun ovpt proofs, 58:1 
Va/diva provisional (Mi 3H?, 4H), 31:1-2; 

32:3; 41:2-3 
1900 issue (Mi 7-19), 14:7; Mi lIP, 41:7; 

43:5; double impression, 44:14; 52:8; 
57:8; fake imperforate strip, 58:8 

1905 issue (Mi 20-25), 10:7; 12:4,9; 14:7; 
17:14; 20:15; 24:6-7; 25:5; 31:8; 39:10; 
55:4; varieties of Mi 23, 57:4 

Longji provisional (Mi I), 8:10; 29:8; 30:1; 
46:1; 54:4 

booklets (Mi MHI-3), 41:21-24 (Meyer) 
postal stationery, pp 33-35,67,78-80 in 

Postal Stationery, supplements to #33, 
#38, #44 (Doyle); ovpt angles, 49:17 
(Doyle); 2pf+ 3pf card, 51:10; 55:9; 
control marks, supplement to #60B 
(Doyle, Fritzsche) 

postal forms, carrier and customs duty forms 
(Trager- and Zollgebuhren), 38:4-5 

cancels and postal markings: 
official seal used as cancel, 27:3 
fakes, 19:13 
officially opened cover, 10:5 
AMBAM, 44:5; 55:4; 57:8 
BIAFRAKUSTE, 19:13 
BlBUNDI, 16:11 
BUAR, 39:12; 44:5 
BUEA earthquake camp, 58:14 (Heterich) 
DEUTSCHES SCHUTZGEBlET, see 

SEAPOST AND MSP in this index 
EBOLWOA, EBOLOWA, 57:11-13 

(Maddocks) 
EKODODO, UKOKO, German and French 

cancels, 20:14; 21:15; 33:11-12 (Davis) 
FORT LAMY foreign cancel, 17:3 
GRENZEXPEDmON auxiliary, 53:7 
GROSS BATANGA, 39:12 
HE hds, 39:12 
IKELEMBA, 15:13; 34:6; ~~:12; 47:5 
JOHANN-ALBRECHTSHOHE, history, 

42:3-4; 44:5-6; first day cancel, 51:7 
KAMERUN, no year date, 53:7 
MALIMBA, 33:3 
MOLUNDU hds, 27:3 
P A A hds, 39:16 (Kilian) 
PAID ALL marking, 38:3 
R D NACHTIGAL hds, 39:12 
SANGMELINA, 39:12 
SANNANGA,33:3 
SSANGO-NGOKO, seal, 39:12; cover, 

40:5; name change to LOMlE, 60:15 

13 

SOUFFLAY, 3:9; 10:6; cover, 18:12; 39:12; 
48:5; 59:5 

TSINTANFORT MARINE-FELDPOST, 
fake, 21:26 

UKOKO, see EKODODO above 
VSSLA Y NSSANKANG hds, 17:3; 19:7 

feldpost: 
WWI history, 31:12-16 (Wenzel) 
censor mark, 32:7 
flag post, 53:7 
cover to telegraph station, 59:7 

occupation and POW: 
ovpts, error, 24:1; plating, 24:4; fake, 26:7; 

ovpt Gabon, 30:14; fake, 32:15; 39:3; 
51:5; 55:11-14 (Oowes) 

postal stationery, 27:10; pp 78-80 in Postal 
Stationery, supplement to #44 (Doyle) 

cancels, 39:2-3; 40:8; 57:24-30 (Maddocks); 
58:2 

flag post, 53:7 
censor markings, 32:7 
WWI history, 31:12-16 (Wenzel); postal 

history, 54:16-20 (Bratzel); 55:8; 
booklet, 55:19 (Bratzel); 57:22-23 

Woennann capture, stamps siezed, 60:14; 
disposal of captured mail, 60:14-15 
(Martin) 

general: 
Grobe collection, 9:7-8 (von Peller) 
meaning of Kamerun, 55:5 

British Cameroun - 1915 C.E.F. Overprint, 
query, 35:10 

The Rulers of Gennan Africa, review, 32:14-15 
(Knight) • 



14 

KAROUNE ISLANDS 
stamps and postal stationery: 

diagonal ovpts (Mi 11-61), 10:1,5,8; 12:10; 
19:13; 21:14; 22:1; 25:5; 26:4; 27:4; 
30:5; 40:4; 44:4; 54:4; 57:8; 59:12 

steep ovpts (Mi 1II-6TI), 14:6; 37:8 
1901 issue (Mi 7-19), 6:11; 11:7; 21:14; 

44:14; 45:5 
first Ponape provisional (Mi I), 31:8; 44:4; 

49:3 
Scharnhorst provisional (Mi 20), 22:2-3; 

22:9; 23:10; 33:7; 40:11-12 (aausen); 
55:6-7 (Davis); 60:3 

second Ponape provisional (Mi II), 12:9; 
20:15; 22:10; 24:11; 30:5; 31:7; 46:4 

Ponape cash franking, 8:7; 33:4-5; 51:3 
philatelic bisects, 10:2 
Mariana Islands card used in Karoline 

Islands, 58:19 
Marshall Islands stamps used in Karoline 

Islands, 52:11 
fake cash franking card, 15:12; 18:7-8 
postal stationery, pp 43-44 in Postal 

Stationery, supplement to #35 (Doyle); 
control marks, supplement to #60B 
(Doyle, Fritzsche) 

cancels and postal markings: 
Graf Spee squadron delayed mail, buried at 

Ponape, 16:9-10; 59:8 
Fritz manipulations, Mariana Islands mixed 

franking, 13:14-19 
Atoll post, 10:15-20 (Meyer); 27:9; 55:6-7; 

60:5 
fake cancel, 10:4; unknown cancel, 19:7; 

22:13 
West Karoline steamship line?, 53:2 
Woleai (Oleai, UJiai) atoll, 54:12; 59:3 
Sortes of cancels, 20:16-17 (Meyer) 
ANGUAR, first day cancel, 51:7 
DElITSCHES POST, 20:11 
JALUIT LINIE, 33:18 
Jap (sic) registration label, 59:13 
NEU-GUINEA ZWEIGLINIE cancel, 

32:14; 43:3 (a owes) 
YAP, backdated, 18:18; hds, 26:3; spelling 

change, 33:3-4; philatelic hds 6.11.99, 
59:12 

feldpost: 
revolt at Ponape, 22:2-3 (Wenten) 

occupation and POW: 
Japanese occupation, cover, 19:11-12; 37:9 

(Hecker); 37:12-13; 43:8; cover, DO 
Ponape overprint, 57:2-4; cover, 58:12 

occupation oddities, 5:10-12 (Davis) 

Index to Vorliiufer #1 - #60B 

general: 
revolt at Ponape, 22:2-3 (Wenten) 
history of German period, 59:18-26 

(Hanlon) 
Spanish settlements, 36:13-14 (Scheuer); 

37:18 
modem stamps, 59:2 

Postal History of Micronesia, 14:13 _ 



Index to Vorliiufer #1 - #60B 

KIAUTSCHOU 
see also OFFICES IN CHINA 
stamps and postal stationery: 

vorliiufer, on German stamps, 23:10; 50:10-
12 (Davis); cover, 59:5 

vorliiufer, on Offices in China stamps, 
18:23; Mi VlI, 23:9; 23:10; 30:6; 31:11; 
33:7; 50:10-12 (Davis); cover, 59:5 

Tsingtau provisional (5pfg ovpt, Mi 1I-m), 
1:3-4; double ovpt, 8:11; 9:12; 11:12-16 
(Lauber, Davis); 14:5-6 (Schlimgen); 
19:13; 20:15; 22:11; 24:14; 36:6; 37:6; 
38:10; used in China, 56:5; first day 
card, 59:5 

Tsingtau provisional (5pf ovpt, Mi 2-4), 
21:7-11 (Branz); 24:11; 31:9-10; 
Wedel stadt strip stolen, 32:18-19; 33:7; 
54:4; sheet of Mi 31, 54:5 

fake provisionals, 19:10 
1901 issue (Mi 5-17),23:14; 44:3; 54:4 
1905 issue (Mi 18-27),7:10; 12:10; 17:13; 

cover, 25:3; 25:5; 28:1; 39:15; 44:3 
1905/19 issue (Mi 28-37), 17:13 
Boxer provisional, German stamp used in 

Kiautschou, 38:8 
Offices in China stamps used in Kiautschou, 

7:7; 20:11; fake, 37:7-8; 54:8 
Kiautschou stamps used in Peking (Offices 

in China Mi VIa-YIn), 13:8; 21:14,22; 
23:10; 37:4; 38:2; 39:10; 47:4; in 
Shanghai, 56:5; in Tschinkiang, 58:18-19 

postal stationery, 20:11; late usage, 22:13; 
pp 25-26, 67 in Postal Stationery, 
supplements to #30, #38 (Doyle); 
control marks, supplement to #60B 
(Doyle, Fri tzsche) 

MSP cards, see "feldpost" subheading below 
cancels and postal markings: 

spelling of town names, 58:15 
KIAursCHOU vs. DEursCHES POST 

in cancels, 54:10 
cash franking, 8:6-7 
mixed franking, 58:11 
postage due cover, registered, 24:5-6; 

39:16-17 (Davis) 
fake or unknown cancels, 10:1; 15:7; 24:5; 

30:10; 36:18 
IJPO, 19:9-10 
KAUMI auxiliary, 37:7 
KIAursCHOU DEursCHES POST, 

20:20-21 (Pataki) 
LAUSCHAN auxiliary, 22:18 
LITSUN, 21:13; 30:6 
PAID ALL marking, 38:3; 39:4 
POSTHUELFS1ELLE TSANGKOU, 37:5; 

58:10 

15 

SCHANGHAI TIENTSIN seapost, 45:9 
(Wenten) 

TSANGKOU, 21:13; 30:6 
TSINGTAU *a reserve, 20:5; 28:5 
TSINTANFORT, backdated, 21:26; 33:20-

22 (Wenzel); 42:7 
feldpost: 

mail in WWI, 21:30-34 (Meyer); 37:7; 
48:8-9 (Schlimgen) 

Shantung RR, 16:13-20 (Wittneben, Davis); 
18:4; 20:20-21 (Pataki); 37:10-11 
(George) 

MSP cards, 23:18-22 (Davis, Detering) 
Boxer provisional, German stamp used in 

Kiautschou, 38:8 
Chinese company, 42:5-6 (Nicholson); 44:2 

occupation and POW: 
mail in WWI, 21:30-34 (Meyer); 37:7; 

48:8-9 (Schlimgen) 
Japan occupation, 19:9-10; 20:15 
Japan POW mail, 12:9; supplements to #24, 

#25, #26 (Meyer); 46:5-6 (Meyer) 
general: 

Shantung RR, 16:13-20 (Wittneben, Davis); 
18:4; 20:20-21 (Pataki); 37:10-11 
(George) 

perforated initials, 1:6 (Dickie); 2:2 
Tsingtau PO, 1:5 (Hess); 21:21; 22:1 
New Year's card, 7:21 
Offices in China mixed and double franking, 

31:6-7 
Tsingtau official seal (Dienstsiegel), 45:17-

18 
Tsingtau in 1982, 56:12 

The Japanese Siege ofTsingtau, 35:11 
Second Tsingtau Provisional Issue, 21:7 _ 



16 

LITERATURE 
indexes to Colonies articles in journals: 

Vorliiufer, supplements to #10, #15, #22, 
#28, #34, #40, #45, #49, #55, #60 
(Doyle) 

Gennan Postal Specialist, supplement to 
#12 (Fox) 

Gennan Philatelic Review, 18:7 (Doyle); 
21:1 

The London Philatelist, 40:19 (Doyle); 41:9 
literature dealers: 

HJMR, 17:5-6; 33:2 
Vera Trinder, 17:4-5 
US Anny, 22:17 
Roger Koerber, 33:2-3 
Dr. H. Wittmann, 33:3 
ArCe, 56:10-11; 57:21 

bibliography of postal stationery articles and 
catalogs, pp 98-100 in Postal Stationery, 
supplement to #46 (Doyle) 

publication history of Colonies Study Group 
and Gennan Colonies Collectors Group, 
supplement to #51 (Doyle) 

The Adhesive Revenues of Gennany, Part lI, 
Gennan Colonies and Steamship Lines, 
34:12; 41:9 

ArCe cancel catalog: 
tenth edition, 1:1 
eleventh edition, 15:15; 28:1 
twelfth edition, 41:1 
translation, 28:2; translation of introduction, 

41:1, supplement to #41 (Wenten) 
British Cameroun - 1915 C.E.F. Overprints, 

query, 35:10 
Cameo, journal of British West Africa Study 

Circle, 60: 14 
Crusemann MSP handbooks, 3:1; obituary for 

Korv.-Kapt. Crusemann, 33:2 
Deutsche Marine Schiffspost, 1914-1918,33:2 
Friedemann Gennan Colonies handbook, 1:1-2; 

2:1; errors, 32:3; 49:17 
Friedemann translation project: 

18:1; 19:1; 22:19; 26:3-4; 27:2-3; 28:15-16; 
29:1-2; 30:3; 31:1; 32:2; 36:2; 37:2-3,19; 
38:1-2; 39:1-2; 40:1-2; 41:14-15; 42:1-2; 
43:1-2; 44:1-2; 46:1-2; 48:1-2; 50:2; 51:1; 
52:1; 56:1-2 

first section (Offices in China), 33:1; 48:2 
second section (Samoa), 40:1-2 
third section (Introduction), 40:1-2,19-24; 

48:2 
fourth section (Offices in Morocco), 41:1-2 
fifth section (Togo), 41:1-2 
sixth section (Offices in Turkey), 43:1-2; 

48:2 
seventh section (Kamerun), 44:1-2 
eighth section (GSWA), 44:1-2 

Index to Vorliiufer #1 - #6OB 

ninth section (Karoline Islands), 48:1 
tenth section (Marshall Islands), 48:1 
eleventh section (GNG), 48:1 
twelfth section (Mariana Islands), 49:1 
thirteenth section (Kiautschou), 53:1; 54:1 
fourteenth section (GEA), 56:1 
fifteenth section (Postal Stationery), 56:1 

The Gennan Colonial Empire, 39:10 
compilation of GEA towns vs. serving POS, 

60:6 
GPS Gennan-English Dictionary, 13:1; 24:3 
GPS Reference Manual of Forgeries, 18:2; 19:7 
Grobe vorliiufer catalog, 4:5; 6:7 
The Japanese Siege ofTsingtau, 35:11 
Kilian Samoa occupation handbook, 47:12; 48:9 
Michel catalogs, 1976, 18:13; 1978n9, 36:18-

19; 1980, 41:1; 1980/81, 46:1; 1980 Briefe, 
46:1-2; 50:2; 51:2-3; 1982/83, 55:1; 1983/84, 
59:1 

Philacolor Deutschland, 2:8 
Postal History of DNG, 14:13 
Postal History ofGEA, 5:1; 6:1; 7:1; review, 

7:5-6; 9:9; 42:4 
Postal History of Micronesia, 14:13 
The Rulers of Gennan Africa, review, 32:14-15 

(Knight) 
Second Tsingtau Provisional Issue , 21:7 
Steuer vorliiufer catalog, 7:13; 14:11-13 
SWA under South African Administration, 19/4-

1917,37:19 
The War in East Africa, 2:8; 24:4 
Wenten cancel article in APS journal, 56:3 
Woennann Line, also Deutsch Ost-AfrikiJ Linie, 

15:16 _ 



Index to Vorlaufer #1 • #60B 

MARIANA ISLANDS 
stamps and postal stationery: 

Spanish forerunners, 9:14; 25:4; 32:11·13 
(Duran); 34:16·18 (Duran, Shafer); 42:8; 
44:4; 51:6 

vorlaufer, 3:9 
diagonal ovpts (Mi 11·61), 7:10; 9:13; 17:3; 

22:1; 23:8; 24:11; 25:5; 39:10; 41:15·16; 
42:8; 45:3; 50:4 

steep ovpts (Mi 1II·6II), 19:10; Mi 5IlK, 
25:5; 41 :6; Mi 5IlK, 58:10 

fake ovpts, 18:8 
1901 issue (Mi 7·19), 12:10; 54:5; fake 

imperforate strip, 58:8 
Mariana Islands card used in Karoline 

Islands, 58:19 
postal stationery, reply card used from 

Gennany, 3:12; pp 45·46 in Postal 
Stationery, supplement to #35 (Doyle); 
control marks, supplement to #60B 
(Doyle, Fritz<;che) 

cancels and postal markings: 
cancelled to order, 13:16·17 (Winter) 
Karoline Islands mixed franking cover, 

13:16; 25:3 
fake cancels, 17:3; 38:13; 41:19 
Sortes of cancels, 13:15 (Meyer) 
AOANA GUAM, 4:7·8; 9:11; 54:5 
AUSTRALISCHE HAUPTLINIE f fake, 

17:3; 50:12 
ROTA, 4:8; card, 21:13 
SAIPAN, small 00, 41:15·16; fakes, 41:19 
Seipan (sic) registration label, 54:5; 59:14 
SYDNEY HONGKONG seapost ·a, used 

in 1905,45:5 
general: 

history, 13:14 (Ey) 
Fritz manipulations, 13:15·16,18 
Grobe collection, 13:19 (von Peller) 
modern stamps, 59:2 

Postal History of Micronesia, 14:13 -

17 

MARSHALL ISLANDS 
stamps and postal stationery: 

vorlaufer, 1:1; 10:7; 14:7; 20:1; 29:1; 36:1,5; 
45:1; 54:1; 55:1; 55:3; 56:4 

Marschall ovpt (Mi 1141, 1II·6II), 3:9; 
12:9; 18:26·30 (Davis); 24:11,15; 26:4; 
33:8; 37:8; 47:1; 50:4; 54:5 

Marshall ovpt (Mi 7·12), 19:15·16 (Seich) 
fake ovpts, 32:5 
bisects (Mi 3IH, 9H, 12H), 28:13·14; 54:8 
1901 issue (Mi 13·25),11:7; 18:7; 33:8; 

cover, 43:5; 45:5 
used in Karoline Islands, 52:11 
stamps and stationery ovpt G.R.I., see 

GERMAN NEW GUINEA in this index 
postal stationery, pp 4748; 67, 83·84 in 

Postal Stationery, supplement to #35, 
#38, #44 (Doyle); control marks, 
supplement to #60B (Doyle, Fritz<;che) 

postal money order, 56:21 
cancels and postal markings: 

Atoll post, 10:15·20 (Meyer); 14:8; 24:7·8; 
28:17·19 (Belau); 37:7; 39:13; 50:4; 
55:34; 60:4 

cash franking, 8:7; 28:17·19 (Bel au) 
mixed spelling, cancels and ovpts, 22:23·26 

(Davis, Detering); 54:5 
Sortes of cancels, 23:6·8 (Meyer) 
vorlaufer COver routed through GNG, 56:4 
JALUIT, fake, 24:2; fake, 41 :19 
JALUIT LINIE, 18:7; 50:7 
NAURU, 8:7; 28:17·19 (Bel au) 

occupation and POW (New Britain), see 
GERMAN NEW GUINEA in this index 

general: 
Grobe collection, 18:24·25 (von Peller) 
Butaritari Island, 8:2·3 (Fritz<;che) 
Ocean Island, 8:4 
Nauru, 28:16·20 (Belau) 
modern stamps, 59:2 _ 



18 

MODERN LABELS, CARDS AND CANCELS 
labels: 

yacht and flag mourning, 3:11; 27:5 
Vergiss nicht, 3:11; 5:15; 11:3; 13:7; cancel, 

25:6 
Wohlfahrtsmarke, Konigen Luise, 3:12; 4:2 
Deutschnationaler-Kolonialverein, 4:3 
Ohne Kolonien, 4:3 
German 1921 issue ovpt, 57:2; 58:2 
flags of allies in Boxer rebellion, 26:6 
large GEA, ovpt Victory, 5:15; cancelled 

FELDPosr, 16:1-2 
GNG Luftschiff-Expedition, 13:8; 14:9; 

25:4 
large GSWA, ovpt Schumann, 5:14-15 
Kamerun-Congo border, 15:10; 18:20-21 

(Larsen) 
Togo-Dahomey border, 17:12; 18:20-21 

(Larsen) 
colonial lottery, 18:21-22 (Meyer, Stiess) 
article in Third Reich Study Group bulletin, 

33:12 
Notgeld picturing the colonies, 22:22; 

23:16-17 
Bernhardt label, 51 :13 
GEA VOg! elephant essay, 51:14; 52:3 
BEAlGEA label, 53:3 

cards, cancels and shows: 
Deutsche Kolonial-Gesellschaft private 

cards,38:6 
1907 Armee, Marine & Kolonial exhibition, 

cancel, label, 11:4 
1914 GEA Landesausstellung, 27:9; 60:20 
1937 Kolonial-Briefmarken show, covers, 

cancel, 8:5; 21:2; 22:1 
1937 Kolonial fair, cancel, 12:7 
1938 Kolonial show, cancel, 11:4 
1939 Kolonial exhibition, card, cancel, 11:5 
1939 Reichskolonialtagung, cancel, 25:6 
1940 Kolonialausstellung, Vienna, cancel, 

46:23 
1973 ArGe card, 9:20 
1979 ArGe items, 44:16; 49:24 
1983 Liideritzbucht centennial, 60:6-7,20 -

Index to Vorliiufer #1 - #60B 

OFFICES IN MOROCCO 
stamps and postal stationery: 

vorliiufer, card, 39:11; 49:3; Haas, Schill, 
49:9-10 

1899 issue (Mi I-VI), 52:8 
1899 issue (Mi 1-6), fetter ovpt, 39:5 
1900 issue (Mi 7-19), retouched 5mk, 

18:19-20 (Meyer); varieties of 3mk, 
20:4,6-7 (Detering); 29:5; varieties, 
29:13-17 (Davis) 

1905 issue (Mi 20, VII), 29:6; 29:13-17 
(Davis); 48:5 

1905 issue (Mi 21-33), varieties, 29:13-17 
(Davis) 

1906 issue (Mi 34-45), varieties, 29:13-17 
(Davis) 

1911 issue (Mi 46-58), Ministerdruck (Mi 
58M), 21:4; 22:5; varieties, 29:13-17 
(Davis); Mi 58M, 54:4 

fake ovpts, 21:4; fake usage, 52:12 
postal stationery, envelopes and wrappers, 

7:14-15 (Herbert); 39:11; page 73 in 
Postal Stationery, supplement to #39 
(Doyle); plating of wrappers, supplement 
to #42 (Doyle, Gault, Hecker); 
correction, 53:13 

postal stationery, postcards, pp 13-16 in 
Postal Stationery, supplement to #29 
(Doyle); control marks, supplement to 
#60B (Doyle, Fritzsche) 

cancels and postal markings: 
mixed spellings, cancels and ovpts, 22:23-26 

(Davis, Deteting); 24:8; 55:15-18 
(Davis) 

odd cancels, 43:2 
general: 

perforated initials, 2:2 
Grobe collection, 9:8-9 (von Peller) 
Offices in Morocco stamps used on British 

OHMS cover, 9:15 (Kleiner) 
OZ card, 30:22; supplement to #41 (Doyle) 
Algeciras card, 54:11-12 (Doyle) 
Morocco postal systems, 44:17-24 (Wenzel); 

45:11-17 (Wenzel) 
courier post (Botenpost), 44:17-24 

(Wenzel); 45:11-17 (Wenzel) 
telegram cover, 47:15 _ 



Index to Vorliiufer #1 - #60B 

OCCUPATION AND POW 
see also "occupation and POW' subheading 

under each Colony/Office in this index 
GSWA fake GRI ovpt, 58:2-3 
occupation stationery, used, 27:10; 28:4; 30:11; 

pp 77-96 in Postal Stationery, supplements 
to #44, #45 (Doyle) 

Japanese commemerative cancel, 59:3-4 
covers during WWI, use of IRCs, Hulfsverein, 

3:13; 34:10-11,13; 36:4; 36:18; 37:11-12; 
39:5-9; 43:7 

Japanese POWs, 4:10-20 (Meyer); 5:1; 
supplements to #24, #25, #26 (Meyer); 
POWs in China, 46:5-6 (Meyer) 

Emden POWs, 18:13-15 
comparison of values of occupation rarities with 

other colonial rarities, 55:10-11 (Reiners) -

19 

POSTAL STATIONERY AND FORMS 
see also "stamps and postal stationery" 

subheading under each Colony/Office in this 
index 

Posta! Stationery, supplements to #27, #29, 
#30, #31, #33, #34, #35, #37, #38, 
#39, #44, #45, #46 (Doyle) 

Control Marks, supplement to #60B (Doyle, 
Fritzsche) 

reply cards used in or from Germany, 3:12-13; 
4:3; 5:14 

2pf+3pf card used in Colonies, 51:10 
ovpt angles, 49:17 (Doyle) 
menu cards, 52:6; 53:2-3; 54:13 
ULTRAMAR, Specimen ovpts, 10:4; 12:3; 

13:1; 16:2; 18:4; 25:11; 40:7; 58:7 
occupation cards, used, 27:10; 28:4; 30:11 
century cards (1900), used in Colonies, 27:12 

(Hecker) 
postal stationery cut out used on cover, 29:3 
fakes, 35:7-10 (Nicholson) 
reused wrapper, 46:18 
envelope used for Schaltersatz, 59:10 

(Fritzsche) 
query about proof and Specimen cards, 58:7 
postal forms: 

Anweisung (money order), 23:17-18; 36:11-
12 (Meyer); 56:19-22 (Wenten); 57:18 

Ausweiskarte (postal ID card), 32:10 
(Bohne) 

Briefkarte (mail bag report form), 32:5-6; 
34:8 

Einlieferungschein (postal receipt form), 
38:9; 60:16-19 (Nicholson) 

IRCs, 34:4-5; 36:18 
used in occupation mail, 3:13; 36:18; 

39:5-9 
Karlenbrief, 32:5-6 (Wenten, Kilian) 
Kriegsnachrichten Karle, 44:9-13 (Meyer); 

correction, 45:5; 54:8 
Nachnalune (cash on delivery), 51:11-13 

(Wenten); 58:6 
packet card, 9:4-6 (Meyer); GNG, 30:12-14; 

GNG, pp 74-76 in Posta! Stationery, 
supplement to #39 (Doyle); 48:1 

receipt for postal box rental, 42:14 
telegraph service, 27:6-8 (Meyer) 
Tragergebuhren (carrier forms), 38:4 
Verzeichnis (mail bag report form), 34:3 

(Wenzel) 
Wertbrief, 36:11-12 (Meyer); 41:16-17 
Zollgebuhren (customs duty forms), 38:4 _ 



20 

SAMOA 
stamps and postal stationery: 

vorHiufer, 3:8; 6:11: 7:11; 14:8-9; 20:14: 
28:13: 33:8; 43:7; postcards, 59:8 

fake ovpt, 16:1: 30:9; Fournier fakes, 36:14 
1900 issue (Mi 7-19), 40:4; Mi IP, 41:7: 

fake imperforate strip, 58:8 
postal stationery, ULTRAMAR ovpts, 10:4: 

12:3; 13:1; 16:2 
reply card to GEA, 24:4 
postal stationery, reply card to GEA, 24:4; 

pp 41-42,64,68,81-82 in Postal 
Stationery, supplements to #34, #38, 
#44 (Doyle); used in Germany, 58:19; 
control marks, supplement to #60B 
(Doyle, Fri\7sChe) 

government seals, 33:6 
cancels and postal markings: 

cash franking, 8:6: 9:13; 14:9 
fakes, 41:19 
British stamps on German official cover, 

9:15 (Kleiner) 
Fiji seapost cover, 18:8 
Tonga, Tongatuba, cards, 18:16 (Davis, 

Meyer); 22:10-11; 42:8 
ALEIPATA, 7:11: cut-down cover, 60:7 

(Davis) 
APIA, early, 3:8; 6:11; 14:8; 20:14; 24:12-

13 (Davis); 33:8; 39:13-14; 43:5; 54:8; 
59:8 

APIA, boxed, 11:6; 12:16; 14:9; 37:5; 
cover, 39:13; 39:14; 40:7-8; 49:4-5; 50:3; 
57:7: 59:8: 60:4 

FAGAMALO, 10:2; 12:16 
unknown -ORD, 44:7 
UPOLU, fake, 11:2 

feldpost: 
censored cover, 33:5-6 
von Spee squadron, 44:8 

occupation and POW: 
stamps moved to Pago-Pago, 57:4 
censored cover, 33:5-6 
WWI history, 33:14-16 (Kilian) 
ovpts, error, 9:1: 11:7; card, 12:11; 24:1; 

oddity, 39:3: 39:10; 54:3: doubleprint on 
5 sh, 55:7-8; 58:20 

British FP card, 44:8 
postal stationery, pp 81-82 in Postal 

Stationery, supplement to #44 (Doyle) 
general: 

Grobe collection, 12:15-17 (von Peller) 
Samoa in 1977, 32:16-17 (Bel au) 
Fellowship of Samoa Specialists, 43:3 
OZ card, supplement to #41 (Doyle) 

Postal History of Micronesia, 14:13 
Kilian occupation handbook, 47:12; 48:9 -

Index to Vorlaufer #1 - #60B 

VORLAUFER 
ultimate vorlaufer?, 22:15-17 (Wenten) 
pricing vorlaufer, 46:19-23 (Davis); 47:6-8 

(Meyer) 
Offices in China, 1:6; 2:3: 2mk, 2:4-5; 3:7,10-

11: 13:9; 15:1; 24:9-10; T with stroke 
variety, 30:15 and 31:11; 36:17 

GEA, 8:1; 10:3-4: 13:8: 15:1; 20:15; 23:1,16: 
29:2-3; 31:7: 45:4 

GNG, 5:1; 7:9; 12:1; 13:9: 14:9; 16:7: 18:11: 
19:13: 22:11; 23:1,11; 33:8: 37:6,7; 41:4; 
45:4; 46:4; 51:9: 52:9 

GSWA, 13:8; 16:8; 37:6; 38:1,7; 40:5; 54:5 
Kamerun, 2:1; 6:11; 7:1; 14:1; 16:1; 19:13: 

cover, 33:3; 39:1; 45:4; 47:6; 48:1; 49:3; 
50:3: 53:7 

Kiautschou, 18:23; 23:9-10; 30:6; 31:11; 33:7; 
42:7: 50:10-12; 59:5 

Lamu, see GERMAN EAST AFRICA in this index 
Mariana Islands, 3:9; 9-14; 25:4 
Marshall Islands, 1:1; 10:7: 14:7; 20:1: 29:1; 

36:1,5; 43:5: 45:1: 54:1; 55:1; 55:3; 56:4 
Offices in Morocco, card, 39:11: 49:3; Haas, 

Schill,49:9-10 
Sarnoa, 3:8; 6:11; 7:11; 14:8-9: 20:14; 28:13; 

33:8; 43:7; 59:8 
Seapost, 2:4-5; 6:1; 22:11; 29:2-3 
Togo, 4:1; 6:1; 14:3; 37:9; 44:4; 46:4 
Offices in Turkey, 3:1; 5:13; 10:5; 13:8; 16:3; 

17:4: 23:10: 24:10: 36:5; 39:14,18; 41:6: 
44:4: 45:3: 46:15: 48:5; 50:3,4; 51:4; 56:5; 
fake, 56:13: 57:10: 58:9; 60:1 

Zanzibar, see GERMAN EAST AFRICA in this 
index 

Grobe vorlaufer catalog, 4:5: 6:7 
Steuer vorlaufer catalog, 7:13; 14:11-13 _ 



Index to Vorliiufer # 1 - #60B 

SEAPOST AND MSP 
stamps and postal stationery: 

vorliiufer, MSP #71 on 2mk, 2:4-5; 6:1; 
GNG hds cover, 22:11: 29:2-3; 39:11 

Schulke & Mayr, 34:12 (Hess); 49:3 
revolt at Ponape, Karoline Islands, 22:2-3 

(Winter) 
menu cards, 52:6; 53:2-3 
MSP cards, Offices in Turkey, in Mil. 

Miss" supplement to #14, #15, #16 
(Ahrens, Herbert, Aronson); 
Kiautschou, 23:18-22 (Davis, Detering); 
p 12 in Postal Stationery, supplement to 
#27 (Doyle) 

shipping lines and schedules: 
routings, shipping schedules, 13:16; 20:3-4; 

1912, 29:8-9 (Schulsinger); 36:7-9 
raider Emden (MSP 28), 18:13-15 

(Somerville) 
Konigsberg cover, 26:12-13 (Hennig); 33:17; 

42:20 
blockade breakers Rubens, Marie, 37:11,18; 

39:4 
von Spee squadron, 44:8 
Kamerun Valdiva provisional (Mi 3H?, 

4H), 31:1-2; 32:3; 41:1,2-3 
Offices in Morocco Haas, Schill vorliiufer, 

49;9-10 
Australische Hauptlinie, 17:3; 50:12 
Bombay Line, 53:8 
Comorall, 57:19-22 (Norris); 58:1 
Hamburg Westafrika Linie, 6:2; 16:4-7 

(Meyer); 18:5-6 
Jaluit Linie, 18:7; 50:7 
Mittlemeer Levante Line, menu card, 52:6 
Neu Guinea Zweiglinie, 32:14; 43:3 

(Clowes) 
Ost Afrikanische Linie, 15:16; 20:3-4 

(Detering); 36:7-9 (Fritzsche); 59:9 
(Coulton) 

Schanghai Tientsin Line, 22:15; 31:6; 45:9 
Schulke & Mayr, 34:12 (Hess); 49:3 
Stephan, laying telegraph cables off GNG, 

59:11 
Syndey Hongkong Line, 45:5 
West Karoline steamship line?, 53:2 
Woermann Line, 15:16 

cancels and postal markings: 
valuations of cancels, 28:2 
MSP cancels used on colonies stamps, 16:3: 

28:2 
GNG cancel forgery, 10:4 
mixed franking with Liberian stamps, 16:4 

(Knight); Inhambane, 18:20 (Klein) 
China diplomatic cover to be forwarded by 

submarine, 56:4 

21 

landing cancels: 
AUS WESTAFRIKA, 16:4-7; 27:5; 

39:11; 40:19-24; 49:9-10 
DEUTSCHES SCHlITZGEBIET, 11:6; 

16:4-7 (Meyer); 18:5-6 (Meyer); 
53:8; 56:4 

LA REUNION A MARSElLLE, 46:17 
SCHIFFSBRIEF, 16:4-7; 40:23; 49:3,9-

10 
VERVlER8-COLOGNE, 16:4; 40:21 

BAHIA private, 20:22-24 (Boehret); 43:4 
CREFELD private, 20:22-24 (Boehret); 

43:4 
DAMPFER markings, 6:1,11 
Koenig, cash franking, 8:8 
Komet hds, 13:4 (Meyer) 
NACH ABGANG DES DAMPFERS "" 

55:9 
PAQUEBOT markings, 17:12: 19:8-9 

(Larsen); 20:11; 21:27 
Pisa cash franking, 8:6; 14:14-16 (Kleiner); 

56:16 (Wilson) 
PLElNE MER, 17:9 
POSTED OUT OF COURSE marking, 

cover, 18:8 
Priisident, 17:12 
Rufiji, 55:3 
SCHANGHAI-TIENTSlN, 22:15 (Pataki); 

31:6; 45:9 (WenteD) 
SCHIRA TI, Lake Victoria seapost, 30:6-7 

(Wenzel); 37:5 
SHIP LEITER LATE FEE marking, 3:8 
Siar, 3:8 
SYDNEY HONGKONG °a, used in 1905, 

45:5 
Tongatuba covers, 18:16 (Davis, Meyer); 

22:10-11: 42:8 
TOO LATE marking, 27:10 
Willehad, 31:9; 51:4 
Y ANGTSE LlNIE, 48:10-11; 59:2 
YOKOHAMA, 24:12-13 (Davis) 

Atoll post: 
GNG forgery, 12:5 
Karoline Islands, 10:15-20 (Meyer); 27:9 
Marshall Islands, 10:15-20 (Meyer); covers, 

14:8; 24:7-8 28:17-19 (Belau); 37:7; 
39:13 

The Adhesive Revenues of Germany, Part II, 
German Colonies and Steamship Lines, 
34:12: 41:9 

Crusemann MSP handbooks, 3:1 
Deutsche Marine Schiffspost, 1914-1917,33:2 
Woermann Line, also Deutsch Ost-Afrika Linie, 

15:16 _ 



22 

SERENDIPITY 
Watch your Stempel, 3:10 (Wenzel) 
Pisa cash franking, 14:14-16 (Kleiner) 
Karoline Islands 3 mk, 44:14 (Larsen) 
Offices in China Boxer provisional, 21 :21-22 

(Detering, Farrant, Miller); 17:2, (Herbert) 
Offices in China KDFPExped registered cover, 

25:7 (Wilson) 
Offices in China Pisa cash franking, 56:16 

(Wilson) 
Offices in China SCHANGHAI-TIENTSIN 

seapost cancel, 22:15 (Pataki) 
Offices in China Tientsin provisional, 11:9 

(Covert); 36:14 (Davis) 
GNG DEULON cancel, 38:12 (Miller); 42:12 

(Clowes) 
GNG money order card, 23:17-18 (Miller) 
GEA IEF stamps, 55:18 (Wickham) 
GEA Konigsberg provisional, 33:17 (Wenten) 
GEA Wuga provisional, 15:15 (Miller) 
GEA MUSOMA cancel, 52:13 (Wickham) 
GNG occupation ovpt, 48:15 (Haines) 
GSWA Mi 28y used, 58:13 (Reiners) 
GSWA KHANRIVIER wdst, 28:9 (Doyle) 
GSWA aTJUNDAURA cancel, 13:13 (Meyer) 
GSWA OKOWAKUATJIWI wdst, 55:18 

(Johnson) 
GSWA seapost cancel, 59:9 (Coulton) 
Kiautschou SCHANGHAI TIENTSIN seapost 

cancel, 45:9 (Wenten) 
Kiautschou TSINGTAU *a reserve cancel, 20:5 

(Detering) 
Kiautschou vorlaufer, 18:33 (Davis) 
Mariana'Islands Mi 21, 41:15-16 (Davis) 
Marshall Islands Atollpost cover, 24:7-8 

(Wilson) 
Marshall Islands Mi 7b, 19:15-16 (Seich) 
Marshall Islands seapost cancel, 50:7 (Herbert) 
Offices in Morocco telegram cover, 47:15 

(Wenzel) 
Samoa vorlaufer, 43:7 (Bratzel) 
Samoa ALEIPATA cut-down cover, 60:7 

(Davis) 
Togo AGOME-P ALIME cancel, 26:6 
Togo occupation stamp, 27:16 (Reiners) 
Togo Sansane-Mangu, 11:8 (Heinrich); 12:14 

(Miller); 52:10 (Miller) 
Togo vorlaufer cover, 29:9 (Larsen); 37:9 

(Herbert) 

Index to Vorlaufer # 1 - #60B 

Offices in Turkey JERUSALEM without hours 
cancel, 54:10 (Davis) 

Offices in Turkey Mil. Miss. card, 40:14 
(Schulsinger) 

Offices in Turkey vorliiufer, 16:3 (Doyle); 39:18 
(Bartelt); 46:15 (Bratzel); 2mk, 57:10 
(Scheuer) 

Offices in Turkey color variety (Mi 10aa), 51:8 
(Lachman) • 



Index to Vorliiufer # 1 - #60B 

TOGO 
stamps and postal stationery: 

vorliiufer, 4:1; 6:1; 14:13; 29:9 (Larsen); 
37:9 (Herbert); 44:4; 46:4 

1897 Togo/Kamerun ovpt proofs, 58:1 
fake ovpts, 33:13 
1900 issue (Mi 7-19), 19:13; 25:3 
1909 issue (Mi 20-23), 17:14 
postal stationery, postage due card, 30:10; 

pp 36-38, 68, 91-96 in Postal Stationery, 
supplements to #33, #38, #45 (Doyle); 
control marks, supplement to #60B 
(Doyle, Fritzsche) 

cancels and postal markings: 
pen cancels on mitliiufer, 40:6 (Hecker) 
AGBELHUVOE, 57:8 
AGOME-PALIME,26:6 
ANECHO, 28:3; 30:11; 41:17 
ASSAHUN, fake, 42:13-14 
HO, 13:22; 37:4 
KLEIN-POPO, mail service to, 11:7 (Hess); 

14:13; varieties in 'L', 20:18-20 (Larsen) 
KPANDU a, 8:10; 20:14; 48:6; 58:10 
SANSANE-MANGU, 41:7; 43:5; 45:4; 

48:6; 52:9 .. 
Stationstempel (MISAHOHE, SANSANNE 

MANGU, ATAKPAME, BASARI, 
KETE-HEDWIGSWART, KETE­
KRATSCJn, KPANDU), 36:20-23 
(Meyer); 37:6; 59:8 

T, postage due marking, 30:10 
occupation and POW: 

general: 
Togo yacht stamp ovpts, supplements to 

#48, #49, #50, #51, #53, #54 
(Reiners) 

covers, 9:4; 17:8 (Seich); 18:6 
(Kendrick); 21:5; 41:17 

currency value of ovpts, 31:2 
cancels, 27:10; 28:3; 30:11; 53:17 

(Kilian); Section IV of Reiners 
postal stationery, pp 91-96 in Postal 

Stationery, supplement to #45 
(Doyle) 

British occupation: 
1914 issue (Mi BBl-15), 3IF, 17:15; 

27:16; varieties, 34:3; 36:9-10 
(Clowes); Sections ITa and IIb of 
Reiners; with French cancellation, 
53:17 (Kilian); 54:5; 54:8 

1915 Sansane-Mangu issue (Mi BBl6-
21),11:8; 12:14; 36:9-10 (Clowes); 
Section ITc of Reiners; 56:5 

French occupation: 
1914 issue (Mi FBI-7), bisect, 41:17; 

Sections rna and IIIb of Reiners 
1915 Lome issue (Mi FBS-19), 10K, 

24:1; fakes, 28:14; Section mc of 
Reiners; cancels on British issue, 
53:17 (Kilian) 

23 

Dahomey stamps, 28:3; pp 95-96 in 
Postal Stationery, supplement to #45 
(Doyle) 

The Rulers of German Africa, review, 32:14-15 
(Knight) • 



24 

OFFICES IN TURKEY 
stamps and postal stationery: 

vorlaufer on North Gennan Confederation, 
17:4; 23:10; 39:15; 51:4; 56:5 

vorlaufer on Gennany, 3:1; 5:13; 10:5; 13:8; 
16:3; 24:10; 36:5; 39:18; 41 :6; 44:4; 
45:3; 46:15; 2mk cancelled, 48:5; 50:3; 
51:4; fake, 56:13; 57:10; 58:9; 60:1 

1884 issue (Mi 1-5), 19:14-15 (Meyer); 
Foure reprint (Mi 3Ne), 22:9; Mi 5c, 
44:3; Mi 3b, 50:3 

1889 issue (Mi 6-10), 20:8-10 (Meyer); 
27:11; 33:7; 34:9; Mi lOaa, 51:8 

1900 issue (Mi 12-23), 4pia variety (Mi 
19m), 17:1; 5mk retouched, 18:19-20 
(Meyer); 20:4,6-7 

1905 issue (Mi 24-35), 241 cover, 57:1 
1908 issue (Mi 48-52), 23:4-5; 42:7 
fake ovpts, 29:11; 30:5; 43:13 
envelopes and wrappers, 7:14-15 (Herbert); 

pp 69-71, 73-74 in Postal Stationery, 
supplement to #39 (Doyle); 54:10 

postcards, pp 17-20 in Postal Stationery, 
supplement to #29 (Doyle); menu card, 
53:6; control marks, supplement to 
#60B (Doyle, Fritzsche) 

postal forms: 
Einlieferungschein, 38:9 
Verzeichnis, 34:3 (Wenzel) 
receipt for postal box rental, 42:14 
postal money order, 57:18 

cancels and postal markings: 
mute FP cancels, 11:8 (Fox) 
receiving cancels, 28:6-7 (Farrant) 
improved cancels (BEIRUf, 

JERUSALEM, SYMRNA), 50:13 
fakes, 8:15 
mixed franking; mitlaufer card, 25:12; 

Gennan cancel on Austrian card, 33:10; 
German cancel on Turkish card, 52:6 

auxiliary cancels (AUS JERUSALEM, 
AUS JAFFA, AUS RAMLEH, AUS 
SARONA, RlSCHON-LE-ZION, 
TEMPEL KOLONIE), 13:5-7; 14:8; 
15:15-16; 36:5-6; 37:4; 41:8; 46:4; 
covers, 59:7 

AOK 4, used in Europe, 18:18 (Meyer) 
CONSTANTlNOPEL: 

hds, 5:13; 44:4; 45:3; 46:15 
DRPA, 23:10; 49:3; fake, 56:15 
KDPA,48:5 
NPA,39:11 
Swiss type without hours, 54:10 

P A A hds, 39:16 
SMYRNA boxed, Rosinenstempel, 2:6; 

39:11; cover, 59:6 
THERAPIA hds, 41:6 

Index to Vorlaufer #1 - #60B 

feldpost: 
Mil. Miss. FP, including Jildrim and MSP, 

supplement to #14, #15, #18, (Ahrens, 
Herbert, Aronson); 40:14; Baturn cover, 
46:7; 47:4-5; Der es Sor handstamp, 
47:4; Diarbekir, 47:5; Kutahia, 47:5 

FP in WWI, 6:4·7 (Herbert) 
mute FP cancels, 11:8 (Fox) 
AOK 4 cancel, used in Europe, 18:18 

(Meyer) 
general: 

perforated initials, 1:7; 2:3; 4:2; 25:7; 35:17; 
57:13 

German Templars in Palestine, 13:5-7 
(Davis, Kleiner); 15:15-16 (Meyer) 

Johanitter letter box, 13:7 (Herbert) 
RRs, 30:17-21 (Meyer) 
map of Gennan POS in Palestine, 38:12 
rates and currencies, 45:10-11 (Davis) 
Mittlemeer Levante Line, menu card, 52:6 
Jerusalem consular mail, returned to sender, 

53:18-19 (SchWartz); 57:4 -

TABLE OF CONTENTS 

abbreviations used 1 
AUCTIONS 1 
CANCELS AND POSTAL MARKINGS 2 
OFFICES IN CHINA 3 
EXPERTIZA TION & FRAUDULENT MATERIAL 4 
FELDPOST 4 
GENERAL 5 
GERMAN EAST AFRICA 6 
GERMAN NEW GUlNEA 8 
GERMAN soum WEST AFRICA 9 
GERMAN WORDS 11 
GROUP NEWS 12 
KAMERUN 13 
KAROLINE ISLANDS 14 
KIAUTSCHOU 15 
LITERATURE 16 
MARIANA ISLANDS 17 
MARSHALL ISLANDS 17 
MODERN LABELS, CARDS AND CANCELS 18 
OFFICES IN MOROCCO 18 
OCCUPATION AND POW 19 
POSTAL STATIONERY AND FORMS 19 
SAMOA 20 
SEAPOST AND MSP 21 
SERENDIPITY 22 
TOGO 23 
OFFIq)S IN TURKEY 24 
VORLAUFER 20 -



$ .10 
.40 
.40 
.60 
.60 

1.00 
1.30 
1.50 
1.20 
1.40 
1.50 
1.30 
1.30 
1.10 
1.30 
1.50 
1.20 
1.20 
1.30 
1.00 
2.00 
1.50 
1.60 
2.20 
1.70 
1.50 
1.20 

.80 
1.10 
1.10 
1.30 
1.20 
1.50 

.. 
VORLAUFER Back Issue Order Form 

Vorlaufer Vol I, #1 
Vorlaufer Vol I, #2 
Vorlaufer Vol n, #1 
Vorlaufer #1 
Vorlaufer #2 
Vorlaufer #3 w/out suppl 2 
Vorlaufer #4 
Vorlaufer #5 
Vorlaufer #6 
Vorlaufer #7 
Vorlaufer #8 
Vorlaufer #9 
Vorlaufer #10 
Vorlaufer #11 
Vorlaufer #12 
Vorlaufer #13 
Vorlaufer #14 w/out suppl 3 
Vorlaufer #15 w/out suppl 3 
Vorlaufer #16 
Vorlaufer #17 
Vorl'aufer #18 
Vorlaufer #19 
Vorlaufer #20 
Vorl'aufer #21 
Vorlaufer #22 
Vorlaufer #23 
Vorlaufer #24 w/out suppl 4 
Vorlaufer #25 w/out suppl 4 
Vorlaufer #26 w/out suppl 4 
Vorlaufer #27 w/oui suppl 5 
Vorlaufer #28 
Vorlaufer #29 w/out suppl 5 
Vorlaufer #30 w/out suppl 5 

1.60 
1.70 
1.50 
1.20 
1.00 
1.50 
1.50 
1.10 
1.60 
1.60 
1.80 
1.60 
1.30 
1.60 
1.80 
1.60 
1.40 
1.10 
1.20 

.90 
1.00 
1.30 
1.30 
1.80 
1.60 
1.40 
2.00 
1.30 
1.60 
1.60 

.10 

.10 
1.30 

Vorlaufer #31 w/out suppl 5 
Vorlaufer #32 
Vorlaufer #33 w/out suppl 5 
Vorlaufer #34 w/out suppl 5 
Vorlaufer #35 w/out suppl 5 
Vorlaufer #36 
Vorlaufer #37 w/out suppl 5 
Vorlaufer #38 w/out suppl 5 
Vorlaufer #39 w/out suppl 5 
Vorlaufer #40 
Vorlaufer #41 with suppl 6,7 
Vorlaufer #42 \\~th suppl 8 
Vorlaufer #43 
Vorlaufer #44 w/out suppl 5 
Vorlaufer #45 w/out suppl 5 
Vorlaufer #46 w/out suppl 5 
Vorlaufer #47 
Vorlaufer #48 w/out suppl 9 
Vorlaufer #49 w/out suppl 9 
Vorlaufer #50 w/out suppl 9 
Vorlaufer #51 w/out suppl 9,10 
Vorlaufer #52 . 

- Vorlaufer #53 w/out suppl 9 
Vorlaufer #54 w/out suppl 9 
Vorl'aufer #55 
Vorlaufer #56 
Vorlaufer #57 
Vorlaufer #58 
Vorlaufer #59 
Vorlaufer #60 
Vorlaufei #(60A) 
Vorlaufer #(60B) w/out suppl 11 
Vorlaufer #61 

The Index to #1-60 (1973-1984) is available for $2.50. The Supplements and Friedemann 
translation sections are listed overleaf. 

Please circle the prices of the items you want, and include 5 cents per item ($1.00 
minimum) for mailing expenses in the U.S. (Foreign mailing expenses will be quoted on 
request). Please make checks payable to: 

John Kevin Doyle 
5256 Meyer Drive 
Lisle, IL 60532 



Supplements: 

$ 3.00 
1.20 
1.80 
1.20 
7.00 
2.10 

.40 
1.30 

1: Translation of 1967/1968 Michel Colonies Section 
2: Nicholson, "GSWA Feldpost cards during the HereTO Uprising" 
3: Ahrens et aI., "Feldpost of the Mil. Miss. in Turkey" 
4: Meyer, "Greater Japan POW mail" 
5: Doyle, ''Postal stationery of the German colonies" 
9: Reiners, 'Togo Yacht Stamp Occupation Overprints" 
10: Doyle: Publication History of GCCG 
11: Doyle & Fritzsche: "Control Marks of Postal stationery" 

Friedemann Translation Sections: 

The following sections of the Friedemann translation project are available ONLY to 
members of the German Colonies Collectors Group. The prices include book rate postage 
within the U.S. First class postage and foreign postage expenses will be quoted on request. 

$ 7.00 
8.00 
7.75 
6.00 
6.25 

10.00 
4.75 
9.00 
6.50 
5.75 
4.75 
3.75 
4.75 
4.25 
5.00 

Introduction (including two supplements) 
Postal Stationery 
Offices in China (including one supplement) 
Offices in Morocco 
Offices in Turkey (including one supplement) 
German East Africa (including Lamu and Zanzibar) 
German New Guinea 
German South West Africa 
Kamerun 
Kiautschou 
Caroline Islands 
Mariana Islands 
Marshall Islands 
Samoa (including Tongatabu) 
Togo 


